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>L ;~rfns ;ldlt,
6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8,
yfkfynL, sf7df08f}} .

ljifo M k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ul/Psf] af/] .

dxfzo,

========================= lhNnf==============================================d=kf=÷g=kf=÷uf=k= j8f g+= =========== a:g] d÷xfdL ========================================

==================== n] To; ;+:yfsf] z]o/wgLsf] x}l;otn] ldlt @)*@ ;fn k'if #) ut] a'waf/ -!$ hgj/L @)@^_ sf lbg x'g] ;f]x|f}++ jflif{s ;fwf/0f 

;efdf :jo+ pkl:yt eO{ 5nkmn tyf lg0f{odf ;xefuL x'g g;Sg] ePsfn] pQm ;efdf efu lngsf nflu d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglwTj u/L efu 

lng ===================  lhNnf ====================== g=kf=÷uf=lj=;= a:g] To; ;+:yfsf z]o/wgL >L ===============================================================   

z]o/ k|df0f kq g+= =========== nfO{ d]/f]÷xfd|f] k|ltlglw dgf]gog u/L k7fPsf] 5'÷5f}+ .

k|ltlglw x'g]sf]      k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug]{sf]

gfd M gfd M

b:tvt M b:tvt M

z]o/wgL g+= M z]o/wgL g+= M

lxtu|fxL kl/ro g++= M lxtu|fxL kl/ro g++= M

z]o/ ;+Vof M z]o/ ;+Vof M

ldlt M ldlt M

-b|i6Ao M of] lgj]bg ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g' eGbf sDtLdf &@ 306f cufj} sDkgLsf] k|wfg sfof{nodf k]z ul/;Sg' kg]{5 ._

k|j]z–kq  

k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{] kmf/d -k|f]S;L_  

6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8
yfkfynL, sf7df08f}

6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8
yfkfynL, sf7df08f}

z]o/wgLsf] gfd M

z]o/wgL g+= M 

lxtu|fxL kl/ro g++= M 

s'n z]o/ ;+Vof M

z]o/wgLsf] b:tvt M

-ljj]s dxh{g_
sDkgL ;lrj

ldlt @)*@.)(.#)

-;ef sIfdf k|j]z ug{ of] k|j]z–kq clgjfo{ ?kdf lnO{ cfpg'x'g cg'/f]w 5 ._
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qm=;=  ljj/0fx? k[i7

! ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DalGw ;"rgf #

@ cWoIfsf] dGtJo %

# ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg &

$ n]vf kl/Ifssf] k|ltj]bg !#

% jf;nft  @!

^ gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa @@

& gub k|jfx ljj/0f @#

* OlSj6Ldf ePsf] kl/jt{g ljj/0f @$

( n]vf ;DaGwL l6Kk0fL / cg';"rLx? @^

!) sDkgLsf] Joj;flos ;~rfng ljj/0f tyf tl:j/x? &%

!! sDkgLsf] efjL of]hgf tyf /0fgLlt &(

!@ l6kf]6

ljifo ;"rL  
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6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8

;f]x|f}++ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL ;"rgf

6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8 sDkgLsf] ldlt @)*@.)(.)$ ut] z'qmjf/ #M#) ah] a;]sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] @!)cf}+ a}7ssf] lg0f{o cg';f/ 
sDkgLsf] ;f]x|f}+++ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf b]xfosf ljifox¿df 5nkmn tyf lg0f{o ug{sf] nflu lgDg cg';f/ a:g] ePsf] x'Fbf ;Dk"0f{ 

z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx¿nfO{ pkl:yltsf] nflu of] ;"rgf k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 . 

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] ldlt, ;do / :yfg 

ldlt  M @)*@.)(.#) (14th January 2026, Wednesday)

:yfg M xf]6n s[i6n kz'ktL, (Hotel Crystal Pashupati) lkËnf:yfg, uf}zfnf, sf7df08f}+ . 

;do M laxfg !!M)) ah] b]lv 

jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf 5nkmn tyf lg0f{osf nflu lgwf{l/t ljifo ;"rL 

-s_ ;fdfGo k|:tfj M

!=  cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ .

@= n]vf kl/Ifssf] k|ltj]bg ;lxtsf] cf=j=@)*!÷)*@ sf] jf;nft, gfkmf gf]S;fgsf] lx;fa / gub k|jfx ljj/0f nufotsf 

ljlQo ljj/0fx¿ 5nkmn u/L kfl/t ug]{ . 

#= sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !!! cg';f/ cf=j=@)*@÷)*# sf nflu afXo n]vfkl/Ifssf] lgo'lQm tyf lghsf] kfl/>lds lgwf{/0f 

ug]{ .  

-v_ ljz]if k|:tfj M

!=  sDkgLsf] k|aGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf cfjZos ;+zf]wgx? ug]{ af/] .

@= gofF ;+rfns ;ldlt rog ug]{ ;DaGwdf .

#=  ljleGg sDkgLsf ;+:yfks z]o/df ul/Psf] nufgL cg'df]bg ug]{ tyf cfufdL lbgdf cfjZostf cg';f/ gofF sDkgLx?df 
nufgL ug{ ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ :jLs[tL k|bfg ug]{ ;DaGwdf .

$= cGo sDkgL ;+udh{/ ug]{, DDA ug]{, dh{/sf] ;Demf}tf ug{ ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ ;DaGwdf .
%= cfufdL lbgdf gofF kl/of]hgfx?sf] cWoog, ljsf; ug]{ ;DaGwdf sDkgLn] hUuf–hldg jf ejglnhdflng] jf vl/bug]{jf 

cfˆgf] :jfldTjdf ePsf ;+/rgfx?k'gM;alnhdf lbg] jf Dofg]hd]G6sG6«ofS6df lbg] jf lng] lg0f{o ug{ ;+rfns;ldltnfO{ lbg] 
clVtof/L ;DaGwdf .

^= sDkgLn] cfufdL lbgdf ljsf; ug]{ gofF kl/of]hgfx?sf] nflu a}+s tyf cGo ljlQo;+:yfx?af6 cfjZos shf{ sDkgL P]g, 
@)^# sf] bkmf !)% -v_ cg'?k tf]lsPsf] l;df eGbf a9L ePdf To:tf] shf{ ;fk6L lng] clVtof/L ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ k|bfg 
ug]{ ;DaGwdf . 

&= sDkgLn] cfufdL lbgdf ljsf; ug]{ gofFkl/of]hgfx?sf] nflu cfjZostf cg';f/ 5f]6f] cjlwsf] shf{ lng] clVtof/L 
;+rfns;ldltnfO{ k|bfg ug]{;DaGwdf .

*= 6«]8 6fj/ lnld6]8 cGtu{tsf 6«]8 dfs{, cg'dltkq, :jLs[lt cflb cfˆg} ztk|ltzt nufgL ePsf sDkgLdf ;fg]{ jf Trade 

mark usage agreement ug{ cfjZos cg';f/ lg0f{o ug{ ;+rfns;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L lbg] .
(= xf]6n;+rfng ug{ 6«]8 6fj/ lnld6]8sf] k"0f{ :jfldTj ePsf] lqm:6nxl:k6fln6L -k|f_ ln= gfdsf] sDkgL :yfkgf ul/Psf]x'Fbf ;f] 

sf] cg'df]bg ug]{ / ;f]xL sDkgL cGtu{t lqmi6n kz'klt xf]6n;+rfng ug{ cfjZos sfg'gL tyf k|zf;lgsJoj:yf ldnfpg] 
clVtof/L ;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ lbg] .

!)= sDkgLsf] k|jGwkq tyf lgodfjnLdf x'g] ;+zf]wg ;DaGwdf lgofds lgsfox?, g]kfn lwtf]kq af]8{, g]kfn :6s PS;r]Gh 
lnld6]8, sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no jf cGo s'g} sf/0fn] sDkgL cWofjlws ug{ sDkgLsf] k|aGwkq / lgodfjnLdf;+zf]wg 
jf s'g} km]/abnsf] ;'emfj cfPdf jf cfjZos ePdf ;f] sfo{ ug{;+rfns ;ldltnfO{ clVtof/L k|bfg ug]{ ;DaGwdf .

-u_ ljljw M

 

sf=d=g=kf= !!, yfkfynL, sf7df8f}+
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;fwf/0f ;ef ;DalGw ;fdfGo hfgsf/Lx? 
!_  z]o/wgLx?sf] b:tvtsf] nflu z]o/wgL pkl:ylt k'l:tsf laxfg )(M)) ah]af6 v'Nnf ul/g]5 .

@_   ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g] z]o/wgLx?n] cfˆgf] kl/ro kq :ki6 v'Ng] kmf]6f] ;lxtsf] s'g} k|df0f kq tyf lxtu|fxL vftf  
vf]nL z]o/sf] cef}ltsLs/0f ul/Psf] ljj/0f b]lvg] -Demat Account Statement_ jf ;fydf z]o/ k|df0f kq lnO{ 
;efdfefulng x'g cg'/f]w 5 . 

#_   ;f]x|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efsf] k|of]hgsf nflu @)*@÷)(÷!^ ut] Ps lbgsf nflu ;]o/sf] btf{ lstfa aGb /xg]5 . @)*@÷)
(÷!$ut]sf lbg;Dd g]kfn :6sPS;r]~h lnld6]8df sf/f]af/ eO{ tLg sfo{lbgcyf{t @)*@÷)(÷!* ut] leq bfv]n  
vf/]hsf] nflu k|fKt z]o/x?af6 sfod /x]sf z]o/wgLx? dfq o; ;efdf efu lng of]Uo x'g]5g\ .

$_   ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu nLg cfˆgf] k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx?n] k|rlnt sDkgL sfg'gn] tf]s]sf] 9fFrfdf jf jflif{s 
k|ltj]bg k'l:tsf cg";f/sf] k|ltlglwkq -k|f]S;L_ lgo'Qm ug{' kg]{5 . t/ k|ltlglw lgo'Qm ug{' ePsf z]o/wgL cfkm} pkl:yt eO{ 
xflh/L k'l:tsfdf b:tvt u/]df jf lgjf{rgdf efu lnPdf k|ltlglw kq :jtM ab/ x'g]5 .

%_   Ps eGbf a9L JolQmx?sf] ;+o'Qm gfddf z]o/ btf{ /x]sf] cj:yfdf ;j{;Ddt af6 k|ltlglw rog ul/Psf] Ps hgfn] dfq jf 
nut lstfadf klxnf] gfd pNn]v ePsf] JolQmn] ;efdf efulng ;Sg' x'g]5 . s'g} ;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] z]o/ vl/b  
u/]sf] xsdf To:tf;+ul7t ;+:yf jf sDkgLn] dgf]gLt u/]sf] k|ltlglwn] z]o/jfnfsf] x}l;otn] ;efdf efu lng ;Sg' x'g]5 . 

^_  s'g} z]o/wgLdxfg'efjx?n] 5nkmnsf ljifox? dWo] ljljw lzif{s cGtu{t sDkgL ;DaGwL s'g} ljifodf 5nkmn ug{÷u/fpg 
rfx]df ;ef ;'? x'g' eGbf & sfo{lbg cufj} sDkgL ;lrj dfkm{t ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfnfO{ lnlvt ?kdf k|:tfjlbg'kg]{5 .  
t/ To:tf] k|:tfj ;fwf/0f ;efdf 5nkmn jf ax;sf] ?kdf ;dfj]z ug]{ jf gug]{ clwsf/ ;~rfns ;ldltsf] cWoIfdf lglxt 
x'g]5 .

&_ ;fwf/0f ;efdf efu lng k|ltlglw -Proxy_lgo'Qm ug{ rfxg] z]o/wgLx?n]l/tk'j{s k|f]S;L kmf/d e/L ;ef x'g'eGbf &@ 306f 
cufj} o; sDkgLsf] /lh:68{ sfof{no 6«]8 6fj/, cf7f}F tNnf, yfkfynLdf sDkgLn] tf]s]sf] k|f]S;L kmf/d e/]/ k]; ul/;Sg'  
kg]{5 .

*_  ;f]x|f}+ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef ;DaGwL yk hfgsf/L cfjZos k/]df sfof{no ;do leq sDkgLsf] /lhi68{ sfof{no, cf7f}+ tNnf, 
6«]8 6fj/ lnld6]8, yfkfynL, sf7df08f}+df ;Dks{ /fVGg' x'g cg'/f]w ul/G5 . yk hfgsf/Lsf] nflu sDkgLsf] 6]lnkmf]g g+=)!–
%!!!)))jf j]a;fO6 www.tradetower.com.np af6 k|fKt ug{ ;Sg' x'g]5 .

(_ ;+rfnssf] lgjf{rg ;DaGwL sfo{qmd ldlt @)*@÷)(÷@% b]lv ;'?x'g]x'Fbf lgjf{rg tflnsf ;fwf/0f ;ef x'g] :yfgdf  k|sflzt 
ul/g] 5 .

;~rfns ;ldltsf] cf1fn]
sDkgL ;lrj

New
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cWoIfsf] dGtJo 
cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
xfd|f] Gofgf] cfltYonfO{ :jLsf/ ug{' eO o; ul/dfdo ;fwf/0f ;efdf ef}lts tyf cef}lts?kdf  

pkl:yt x'g' ePsf cfb/0fLo JolQmTj ju{ Pj+ pkl:yt dlxnf tyf ;Hhgj[Gb .

cfh o; 6«]8 6fj/ ln= sf] ;f]x|f}F jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf pkl:yt x'g' ePsf ;Dk"0f{ dxfg'efjx? 

;a}df ;j{k|yd d xflb{s :jfut Pj+ clejfbg JoQm ub{5' . ;fy} dnfO{ o; ul/dfdo ;efdf 

;+rfns ;ldltsf tkm{af6 cf=a= @)*!÷)*@ sf] jflif{s k|ltj]bg k|:t't ug{ kfpFbf dnfO{ 

xif{sf] cg'e"lt eO/x]sf] 5 .

;j{k|yd xfd|f] of] ;+:yf ljqmd ;+Dat @)^& ;fndf :yfkgf eO ;+rfngdf ;kmntfk"j{s 

cfˆgf] ;f]x|f}F jif{ k'/f u/]sf]df o; sDkgL;Fu ;DalGwt / ;/f]sf/ /fVg] xfdL / xfd|f ;a} z'e–lrGtsx? cToGt pT;flxt 

Pj+ uf}/jflGjt x'g k'u]sf 5f}+ . o;sf nflu o; sDkgLsf cfb/0fLo z]o/wgLdxfg'efjx? Pj+ ;+rfns ;ldltsf ;b:ox?sf] 

lg/Gt/ Pj+ e/kbf]{ ;xsfo{sf sf/0fn] dfq xfd|f] sDkgL cfhsf] o; cj:yfdf cfOk'u]sf] xf] eGg] s'/fdf b'Odt 5}g . ca 

cfufdL jif{x?df ;d]t of] ;DaGw cem a9L dha't x'g]5 eGg] s'/fdf d}n] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5' .

xfdLn] o; sDkgLsf tkm{af6 ljutdf ;+rfng u/]sf laleGgkl/of]hgfx?ztk|ltzt g} ;kmn eO{ ;f]af6 xfd|f] sDkgLnfO{ 

yk cfo cfh{g u/fPsf] s'/f / o; aLrdf cfO{ k/]sf ljleGg ;d:ofx?nfO{ ;dfwfg ub}{ xfd|f] sDkgLn] ljutsf lbgdf 

em}F k|fKt u/]sf] k|lti7f / sfo{ cg'ej cfufdL lbgdf klg pknlAw k"j{s /lx/xg] 5 eGg] dnfO{ nfu]sf] 5 .xfdLn] sDkgLsf] 

:yfkgf sfndf nufgL ug]{ z]o/wgLdxfg'efjx?sf] z]o/ nufgLsf] !!*Ü-k|ltzt_ /sd nfef+z dfkm{t ljutsf jif{x?df 

g} pknAw u/fO ;s]sf] s'/f :d/0f u/fpFb} casf lbgdf klg o; Joj;fodf u/]sf] nufgL kmnbfoL agfpg k|ltaWbtf  

;d]t oxfFx? ;dIf /fVg rfxG5' .

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?, 
xfdL ;a}sf] cys k|of;af6 6«]8 6fj/ uf}zfnf clxn] cfP/ …xf]6nlqmi6n kz'kltÚ lgdf{0f Pj+ ;+rfngdf Nofpg ;kmn 

ePsf 5f}+ . ljut $ jif{ b]lv xfd|f] sDkgLnfO{ lwtf]kq af]8{df ;dfj]z ug{ ul/Psf] k|of;df xfdL k'0f{ ?kdf ;kmn 

x'g k'u]sfn] ;f] ;d:of ;dfwfg x'g k'u]sf] 5 . ca cfufdL lbgdf ljutsf] jif{x?dfem}+ xfd|f z]o/ wgLx?af6 xfd|f]  

of] kl/of]hgfsf] -xf]6nlqmi6n kz'klt k|f=ln_ Joj;flos s[ofsnfk ;+rfng ug]{ u/fpg] sfo{df ;xof]u / lgb]{zg k|fKt 

ub}{ /xg] 5f}+ eGg] s'/fdf d}n] ljZjf; lnPsf] 5' . 

/fi6«s} nflu Pp6f gf}nf] Joj;flos k|of]u xf] eGg] xfdLnfO{ ljZjf; 5 –6«]8 6fj/ ykfynL,uf};fnf h:tf kl/of]hgfx? . 

cfh xfdLn] tdfd z'elrGts tyf z]o/wgLdxfg'efjx?nfO{ xfd|f] cfˆg} xf]6ndf :jfut ug{ kfpFbf xfdL ;f/} xif{ ljef]/ 

ePsf 5f}+ . t/ ljutdf b]vf k/]sf] k|fs[lts b}ljs k|sf]k, sf]/f]gf dxfdf/L , l5d]sL b]zx??; / o'qm]gdf a]nfavt x'g] 

cfk;Lo'Wb, xfn} eosf] h]g–hL cfGbf]ng kl5 Wj:t x'g k'u]sf] /fli6«o ;DklQ ljj/0fn] xfdL ;a} b'vLt x'g k'u]sf 5f}+, ;fy} 

Joj;fodf k'Ug uPsf] Iflt / c;/ ;d:ofsf ?kdf b]vf k/]tf klg o;sf sf/0f oyfy{ af]w ul/ r'gf}tLsf ?kdf lnP/ 

cl3 a9\g] k|0f u/]sf] 5' . ;fy} xfdL ;+u /x]sf % j6f ;efsIf, () j6f ;'ljwf ;DkGg sf]7fx? -?d_ tyf cfw'lgs /]i6'/]06, 

skmL xfp; ;d]tdf z]o/wgLdxfg'efjx?n] ljz]if 5'6 lnO{ ;b'kof]u ug{ klg d xflb{s cg'/f]w ub{5' .

xfd|f] Joj;fodf s]xL r'gf}tLx? klg a]nf avt b]vf kg]{ u/]sf] 5 . pbfx/0fsf ?kdf eGg' kbf{ xfn} ePsf] h]g–hL cfGbf]ngsf  

sf/0f ko{6g If]qdf 7"nf] c;/ kg{ uPsf] 5 . cfˆgf] cg's"n ;do kf/]/ b]z ljb]zsf vf; u/]/ ef/tLo lty{ofqLx?n] 

a's u/]sf ?dx? ;a} /2 x'g k'u] . af8L klx/f] / oftfoft If]qdf x'g] cj/f]wn] klg uf8L a;af6 cfpg] tLy{ofqLx?nfO{ 

;s; x'g] u/]sf] 5 . h;sf] l;w} c;/ xfdL h:tf Joj;foLx?nfO{ kg]{ u/]sf] 5 . clxn]sf] ;dodf cfly{s ultljlwdf b]vf  

k/]sf] dGbLsf sf/0f k|foM w]/}sf] qmozlQm / vr{ ug]{ OR5f 36]sf sf/0f ;a} h;f] Joj;fodf r/d lzlyntfsf] k|ToIf 

c;/ xfdLdf klg k/]sf] 5 .
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ctM oL / o:t} a]nf avt cfOkg]{ ;d:ofx?nfO{ dgg u/L cf–cfˆgf] tkm{af6 kfpg] ;xof]u / ljZjf;af6 g} xfd|f] b[9 

;+sNk, z]o/wgLx?sf] Pstf / ljZjf; Pj+ xfdLx? k|ltsf] ;b\efjaf6 ;fdgf ug{ xfdL ;Ifd /xg] s'/f d oxfFx? ;dIf 

ljZjf; lbnfpg rfxG5' . 

cGTodf, xfdL ;a}sf] Pstf, ljZjf; / ;+sNkaf6 tof/ ul/Psf] o; kl/of]hgf -xf]6n_ sf] ;kgf ;kmn kfg{ cfufdL lbgdf 

xfdL ;a}n] cf–cfˆgf] If]qaf6 w}o{tf, ;+odtf tyf q'6L ;'wf/ ub}{ n}hfg] /0fgLltsf ;fy sfo{ ug]{ k|0f ub{5f}+ . xfd|f] o; 

sDkgLsf] k|ult / ;kmntfsfnflu k|ToIf–k/f]If?kdf ;xof]u, ;Nnfx, /fo ;'emfj lbg' eO{ cf–cfˆgf] If]qaf6 k'of{pg' ePsf] 

of]ubfgsfnflu ;Dk"0f{ z]o/wgLdxfg'efjx?, ;xof]uL a}+s tyf lalQo;+:yfx?, n]vf kl/Ifs, u|fxsju{, Joj:yfkg nufot 

;+:yfsf ;Dk"0f{ sd{rf/L kl/jf/, kqsf/ ldqx?, ;Dk"0f{ z'elrGts tyf ;DalGwt ;a} kIfnfO{ ;+rfns ;ldltsf] tkm{af6 

xflb{s wGojfb ;lxtsf] Gofgf] clejfbg 1fkg ub}{ cfufdL lbgx?df ;d]t lg/Gt/ ;xof]usf] ck]Iff ub{5f}+ . wGojfb Û      

                                                                                                           lzax/L b+ufn

                                                                                     cWoIf

                                                                               6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8

                                                                            ldlt M @)*@ k'if #) ut] 
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sDkgL P]g, @)^# sf] bkmf !)( pkbkmf -$_ adf]lhd 

6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8
;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg 
cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@

cfb/0fLo z]o/wgL dxfg'efjx?,
6]«8 lnld6]8 sDkgLsf] ;f]x|f}+++ jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;efdf d oxfFx?nfO{ xflb{s :jfut ug{ rfxG5' . d o; ul/dfdo ;efdf ;~rfns 
;ldltsf] tkm{af6 cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] ;~rfns ;ldltsf] k|ltj]bg / ;f]xL jif{sf] n]vfk/LIf0f ePsf ljlQo ljj/0fx? 
;ef ;dIf :jLs[ltsf] nflu k|:t't ub{5' .

!= cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] sf/f]af/sf] l;+xfjnf]sg   
sDkgLsf] cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf cfly{s ultljlwx? a'Fbfut ?kdf k|:t't ub{5' .

-s_ cfDbfgL tyf vr{sf] t'ngfTds ljj/0f 
6«]8 6fj/ lnld6]8 sDkgLsf] ljut tLg cfly{s jif{sf] cfDbfgL tyf vr{sf] t'ngfTds ljj/0f tflnsfdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

tflnsf g+= ! M cfDbfgL tyf vr{sf] t'ngfTds ljj/0f

ljj/0f cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷@)*@ cfly{s jif{ @)*)÷@)*! cfly{s jif{ @)&(÷@)*)

cfDbfgL

;+rfng cfDbfgL ((,*@%,**# !&,%#!,#*& –

cGo cfDbfgL ($,*@(,^&( (#,#^(,!$@ (),!)(,&()

hDdf cfDbfgL !($,^%%,%^@ !!),()),%@( (),!)(,&()

vr{x?

;+rfngvr{x? @*,@$#,&&* %,!(%,*!@ –

sd{rf/L vr{x? @*,@#@,#!^         !!,(#!,(%! %,%@*,!^!

k|zf;lgs tyf ;+rfngvr{x? $!,$)*,@&( @*,@&),(&$ #@,%@&,^^*

laQLo nfut $),*$@,!$! !$,*$@,$$@ &,#!@,@$@

x|f; / kl/zf]wg vr{ %%,&*#,##) #),@%%,%$& @$,*!),^(&

hDdf vr{ !($,%)(,*$$ (),$(^,&@^ &),!&*,&^*

s/ cl3sf] gfkmf !$%,&!* @),$)#,*)# !(,(#!,)@@

sd{rf/L nfesf] k|fjwfg !$,%&@ – –

;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj !$%&

cfos/ vr{ #*$$*!^=)@ – &,*%#,%&*

:yug s/ !)*,)#! (##,$$@ !,%$*,&^^

o; jif{sf] gfkmf -#,^)&,)(^_ @!,##&,@$% !#,^@^,@!!

k|ltz]o/ cfDbfgL -)=*_ %=^# #=%(

-v_ nlIft cfDbfgL / jf:tljs cfDbfgL 

!=6«]8 6fj/ lnld6]8, yfkfynL

@)*!÷)*@ nlIft cfDbfgL jf:tljs cfDbfgL k|ltzt Ü
hDdf (&,!%(,@%!÷– ($,*@(,^&(÷– (&=^)Ü
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@=xf]6n lqmi6n kz'klt, uf}zfnf

@)*!÷)*@ nlIft cfDbfgL jf:tljs cfDbfgL k|ltzt Ü
hDdf &*,%$),^!$÷– ((,*@%,**#÷– !@&=!)Ü

-u_ s'n vr{sf] ljj/0f  
o; cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷@)*@ df sDkgLn] lnPsf] a}+s shf{sf] Jofh e'QmfgL afkt ?=$),*$@,!$!÷–,x|f;s§L vr{ ? 
%%,&*#,##)÷–,sd{rf/L vr{ ? @*,@#@,#!^÷–,cGo k|zf;lgs vr{ ? $!,$)*,@&(÷– tyf ;+rfng vr{ ? @*,@$#,&&*÷– 
vr{ ePsf] 5 .

@= sDkgLsf] z]o/ k"FhL tyf ;l~rtL 

-s_ z]o/ k"FhL
laqmd ;Dat\ @)&& cfiff9 #@ df c?0f sfa]nL kfj/ lnld6]8 sDkgLsf] r'QmfF z]o/ k"FhL ?= !%) s/f]8 /x]sf]df laqmd 
;Dat\ @)*@ cfiff9 #@ df sDkgLsf] r'QmfF k"FhL ?=#*(=%($ s/f]8 k'u]sf] 5 . sDkgLn] cfh{g u/]sf] d'gfkmfaf6 ljt/0f  
ul/Psf] af]g;÷nfef+z / xsk|b z]o/ lgisfzgaf6 sDkgLsf] z]o/ k"FhLdf a[l4 ePsf] xf] . ljleGg cfly{s jif{df sfod /x]sf] 
sDkgLsf] z]o/ k"FhLsf] ljj/0f tnsf] tflnsf g+= # df k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

tflnsf g+= #M sDkgLsf] z]o/ k"FhL  ljj/0f    
 -?= xhf/df_

@)&&÷@)&* @)&*÷@)&( @)&(÷@)*) @)*)÷@)*! @)*!÷@)*@

@@@,#%* #$(,!)@ #&(,!)@ #&(,!)@ *!%,^!)

                                                    

 

v_ hu]8f sf]if  (Retained Earnings)       
 -?= xhf/df_

@)&&÷@)&* @)&*÷@)&( @)&(÷@)*) @)*)÷@)*! @)*!÷@)*@

^,^&@ !#,#%( @&,))% $*,@)) #%,)$%

                           २. होटल क्रक्रष्टल पशुपति, गौशाला     
२०८१/०८२ लक्षक्षि आम्दािी वास्िववक आम्दािी प्रतिशि %

   जम्मा ७८,५४०,६१४/- ९९,८२५,८८३/- १२७.१०%

(ग) कुल खचतको ववविण
      यस आगथिक वषि २०८१/२०८२ िा कम्पनीले मलएको बैंक किािको व्याि भुक्िानी बापि रु.४०,८४२,१४१/- ह्रासकट्टी खचि 
      रु ५५,७८३,३३०/- कििचारी खचि रु २८,२३२,३१६/- अन्य प्रशासतनक खचि रु ४१,४०८,२७९/- िथा संचालन खचि रु २८,२४३,७७८/- 
      खचि भएको छ ।

२. कम्पिीको शेयि पुुँजी, कजात  िथा सस्ञ्चतिः
   (क) शेयि पुुँजी
                 (रु. हजािमा)

२०७७/२०७८ २०७८/२०७९ २०७९/२०८० २०८०/२०८१ २०८१/२०८२
२२२३५८/- ३४९,१०२/- ३७९,१०२/- ३७९,१०२/- ८१५,६१०/-

               
        
  

०

१०००००

२०००००

३०००००

४०००००

५०००००

६०००००

७०००००

८०००००

९०००००

२०७७/२०७८ २०७८/२०७९ २०७९/२०८० २०८०/२०८१ २०८१/२०८२



6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8sf] ;f]x|f+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef 9

Trade Tower Limited, Kathmandu, Nepal

-u_ lb3{sflng a}+s shf{
-?= xhf/df_

@)&&÷@)&* @)&*÷@)&( @)&(÷@)*) @)*)÷@)*! @)*!÷@)*@

– – !*%,*)) #)!,)#) *^,%%)
                                                                                         

 (ख) जगेडा कोष 
                                                                               (रु. हजािमा)

          

                
 
   (ग) दीितकालीि िैंक कजात 
                                                                                       (रु. हजािमा)

२०७७/२०७८ २०७८/२०७९ २०७९/२०८० २०८०/२०८१ २०८१/२०८२
- - १८५,८००/- ३०१,०३० ८६,५५०/-

       

                   
    

३. कम्पिीको शेयि संिचिाः 
   टे्रड टावर मलमिटेडको हाल पूुँिी रु ८१,५६,०९,७००/- रहेको छ । यस कम्पनीको शेयर तनष्काशन िथा बाुँडफाुँड कायि२०८२/०३/०१  
   गिेिा सम्पन्न भई मिति २०८२/०३/३२ गिेका ददन देखख गधिोपत्र बिारिा कारोवार भईरहेको छ ।
   यस कम्पनीको संस्थापक शेयरहरुको  साधारण शेयर मिति २०८५/०३/३० गिे देखख लकईन ( खुल्ला भई स्विन्त्र रुपिा 
   शेयर ककनबेच हुनेछ । कम्पनीको आ.व. २०८१/२०८२ को अन्त्यिा िम्िा शेयरधनीहरुको संतया ३,६९,८१५ िना रहेको छ । 

०

१००००

२००००

३००००

४००००

५००००

६००००

२०७७/२०७८ २०७८/२०७९ २०७९/२०८० २०८०/२०८१ २०८१/२०८२

०

५००००

१०००००

१५००००

२०००००

२५००००

३०००००

३५००००

२०७७/२०७८ २०७८/२०७९ २०७९/२०८० २०८०/२०८१ २०८१/२०८२

२०७७/२०७८ २०७८/२०७९ २०७९/२०८० २०८०/२०८१ २०८१/२०८२
६,६७२/- १३,३५९/- २७,००५/- ४८,२००/- ३५,०४५/-

 (ख) जगेडा कोष 
                                                                               (रु. हजािमा)

          

                 
 
   (ग) दीितकालीि िैंक कजात 
                                                                                       (रु. हजािमा)

२०७७/२०७८ २०७८/२०७९ २०७९/२०८० २०८०/२०८१ २०८१/२०८२
- - १८५,८००/- ३०१,०३० ८६,५५०/-

       

                  
    

३. कम्पिीको शेयि संिचिाः 
   टे्रड टावर मलमिटेडको हाल पूुँिी रु ८१,५६,०९,७००/- रहेको छ । यस कम्पनीको शेयर तनष्काशन िथा बाुँडफाुँड कायि२०८२/०३/०१  
   गिेिा सम्पन्न भई मिति २०८२/०३/३२ गिेका ददन देखख गधिोपत्र बिारिा कारोवार भईरहेको छ ।
   यस कम्पनीको संस्थापक शेयरहरुको  साधारण शेयर मिति २०८५/०३/३० गिे देखख लकईन ( खुल्ला भई स्विन्त्र रुपिा 
   शेयर ककनबेच हुनेछ । कम्पनीको आ.व. २०८१/२०८२ को अन्त्यिा िम्िा शेयरधनीहरुको संतया ३,६९,८१५ िना रहेको छ । 

०

१००००

२००००

३००००

४००००

५००००

६००००

२०७७/२०७८ २०७८/२०७९ २०७९/२०८० २०८०/२०८१ २०८१/२०८२

०

५००००

१०००००

१५००००

२०००००

२५००००

३०००००

३५००००

२०७७/२०७८ २०७८/२०७९ २०७९/२०८० २०८०/२०८१ २०८१/२०८२

२०७७/२०७८ २०७८/२०७९ २०७९/२०८० २०८०/२०८१ २०८१/२०८२
६,६७२/- १३,३५९/- २७,००५/- ४८,२००/- ३५,०४५/-
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#= sDkgLsf] z]o/ ;+/rgf 
6«]8 6fj/ lnld6]8sf] xfn k"FhL ? *!,%^,)(,&))÷– /x]sf] 5 . o; sDkgLsf] z]o/ lgisfzg tyf afF8kmfF8 sfo{ @)*@÷)#÷)!  
ut]df ;DkGg eO{ ldlt @)*@÷)#÷#@ ut]sf lbg b]lv lwtf]kq ahf/df sf/f]jf/eO{/x]sf] 5 . o; sDkgLsf] ;+:yfks  
z]o/x?sf] ;fwf/0f z]o/ ldlt @)*%÷)#÷#) ut]b]lv nsO{g (Lock In) v'Nnf eO{ :jtGq ?kdf z]o/ lsga]r x'g]5 . sDkgLsf] 
cf=j= @)*!÷@)*@ sf] cGTodf hDdf z]o/wgLx?sf];+Vof#,^(,*!% hgf /x]sf] 5 .

$= sDkgLsf] ;+:yfut ;'zf;g
6«]8 6fj/ lnld6]8 c;n ;+:yfut ;'zf;gsf nflu k|ltjWb /x]sf] 5 . sDkgLsf] pb]Zo tyf nIo k|flKtsf nflu kf/bzL{ eO{ 
z]o/wgLx?sf] ljZjf;nfO{ sfod /fVg sDkgL ;w}k|oTg/t 5 . sDkgLsf] sfo{ k|ult ljj/0f k|To]s q}df;df /fli6«o b}lgs 
klqsfdf tyf sDkgLsf] WebSite:- www.tradetower.com.np df k|sflzt ul/Psf] 5 . k|rlnt sfg'g adf]lhd lgodgsf/L 
lgsfox?df k]z ug{'kg]{ k|ltj]bgx? ;dodf k]z ul/Psf] 5 .

%= kl/of]hgfx?sf] dd{t ;Def/
o; sDkgLsf] dd{t ;Def/ ;do ;dodf eO/x]sf] / ;f] sf] dd{t vr{ s/ sfof{non] tf]s]sf] l;df leq /x]sf] 5 . ;f] l;df 
eGbf dfly xfn ;Dd vr{ gePsf] .

^= rfn" cfly{s jif{sf] pknlAw
o; sDkgLsf] xf]6n kl/of]hgfsf] ;'?jft $( j6f sf]7f / @ j6f ;ef xn ldlt @)*! j}zfv ! ut] jf6 z'ef/De ePsf] lyof] .  
sDkgLn] rfn" cfly{s aif{ @)*!÷@)*@ sf] df3 dlxgf b]lv xf]6n kl/of]hgfsf] () sf]7f / $ j6f ;ef xn;+rfngdf NofO{ 
Jofkf/a[4L ul/Psf] 5 .

&= sDkgLsf] z]o/sf] ahf/ d"No
z]o/ ahf/ -@)*@ >fj0f b]lv @)*@ c;f]h ;Dd_

dlxgf ÷ @)*@ cf}ift d"No ? s}lkmot

>fj0f !))$=((       –

ef› *^#=!&       –

c;f]h &#!=(@       –

*= sDkgLsf] Joj;flos ;DaGw
cfof]hgf lgdf{0fsf nflu ;a} If]qsf] cfjZos ;xof]u x'g'k5{ . sDkgLsf] Joj;flos ;DaGw d"ntM sDkgL btf{ ul/lbg] >L 
sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{no,xf]6n btf{ ul/lbg] ko{6g ljefu,lwtf]kqlgisfzg tyf lgodg ug]{ >L g]kfn lwtf]kq jf]8{, g]kfn 
:6sPS;r]~h lnld6]8, l;l8o; P08 lSnol/ª lnld6]8 tyf cGo lgodg lgsfo / sDkgLx? ;Fu ;'dw'/ ;DaGw /fVg] 5 . 
eljiodf klg Joj;flos ;DaGwnfO{ cem} alnof] t'Nofpg sDkgL ;b}j lqmoflzn /xg]5 .
 
(= ;~rfns ;ldlt
sDkgLsf] lgodfjnLdf ePsf] Joj:yf cg';f/, ;~rfns ;ldltdf kfFr hgf ;b:ox? x'g] Joj:yf 5 . ;~rfnsx? dWo] 
rf/ hgf ;~rfns z]o/wgLx? dWo] af6 / Pshgf :jtGq ;~rfns /xg' ePsf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ sf] cjlwdf 
;~rfns ;ldltdf s'g} kl/jt{g ePsf] 5}g . sDkgLdf xfn sfod /xg' ePsf ;~rfns ;ldlt ;b:ox?sf] ljj/0f tflnsfdf 
k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 .

;~rfns ;ldlt

l;=g+= ;~rfnsx?sf] gfd kb

!= >L lzjx/Lb+ufn cWoIf

@= >LdtL ;'idf nD;fn ;~rfns

#= >L gj/fh lai6 ;~rfns

$= >L ;ltz Gof}kfg] ;~rfns
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%= >L e/t /fh sf]O/fnf :jtGq ;~rfns

^= >L ljj]s dxh{g sDkgL ;lrj

cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷)*@ df hDdf $^ j6f ;~rfns ;ldltsf a}7s ;DkGg eP . a}7sx? aLrsf] ;a}eGbf nfdf] cGt/ !@) 
lbg / ;a} eGbf 5f]6f] ! lbg lyof] .

!)= ;+:yfut ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj 
o; sDkgLn] cfufdL lbgx?df cfkm"n] axg ug{'kg]{ ;fdflhs pQ/bfloTj lgjf{xsf] nflu jflif{s sfo{ of]hgf agfO{ sfd ub}{  
hfg]5 .

!!= z]o/wgLx?sf] ;'emfj tyf ;+rf/  
sDkgLn] z]o/wgLx?af6 k|fKt ;'emfjx?nfO{ ulDe/tf k'j{s lnO{ ;f]sf] ulDeo{tfsf ;fy sDkgLsf] lxtdf sfd sf/jflx ul//x]sf]  
5 . q}dfl;s k|ltj]bg, jflif{s k|ltj]bg / cGo k|ltj]bgx? k|sflzt u/L ;+/rgf ;a} dfWodx? -cgnfO{g Pj+ k|sflzt 
kqklqsf_ sf] k|of]u u/L z]o/wgLx?sf] hfgsf/Lsf nfuL sDkgLsf] Website: www.tradetower.com.npdf x]g{ ldNg] Joj:yf 
ldnfO{Psf] 5 . sDkgLsf] lg/Gt/ ;'wf/sf nfuL z]o/wgLx?nfO{ ;'emfjx? lbg k|f]T;fxg ub}{ pQm sfo{sf] xflb{s :jfut ub{5f}+ .

!@= cfa4 sDkgL aLrsf] sf/]fjf/
o; sDkgLsf] cfa4 sDkgL aLr o; cf=j @)*!÷)*@ df sf/f]af/ ljlQo ljj/0fsf] cg';"rL ##=# cg';f/ ePsf] .

!#= cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL
sDkgL P]g @)^# Pjd\ ;'lrs[t ;+ul7t ;+:yfx?sf ;+:yfut ;'zf;g lgb]{lzsf @)&$ ;d]tnfO{ larf/ u/L n]vfkl/Ifs 
;ldlt,hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldlt / cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;ldlt u7g u/]sf] 5 . ;a} ;ldltx?n] cf=j=@)*!÷@)*@ df 
;Gtf]ifhgs?kdf sfo{ ;Dkfbg u/]sf 5g . n]vfkl/If0f ;ldltn] sDkgLsf] cfGtl/s lgoGq0f tyf ljlQo ;'zf;gsf nflu 
dxTjk"0f{ of]ubfg u/]sf] 5 . hf]lvd Joj:yfkg ;ldltn] sDkgLsf] hf]lvd Joj:yfkg k|0ffnLnfO{ ;'b[9 agfpgsf nflu uxg 
cWoogsf] sfo{ u/]sf] 5 . cfGtl/s lgoGq0f k|0ffnL ;ldltn] sDkgLdf ePsf] ljlQo, k|zf;lgs / ;~rfng k|lqmofnfO{ 
lgolGqt, kf/bzL{ / Jojl:yt agfpg d4t u/]sf] 5 . o;n] q'l6, b'?kof]u, hf]lvd sd ug]{ / sfg'gL kfngf ;'lglZrt ug]{  
e"ldsf v]n]sf] 5 . 

!$= n]vf kl/If0f
n]vf k/LIfs >L ;'ldt uf}td (SG Associates) af6 tof/ ul/Psf] cf=a= @)*!÷)*@ sf] n]vfk/LIfssf] k|ltj]bg jf;nft, 
gfkmf gf]S;fg lx;fa / gub k|jfx ljj/0f nufotsf ljlQo ljj/0fx? cWoog u/L :jLs[tL tyf cg'df]bgsf nflu o; aflif{s 
;fwf/0f ;efdf k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 

!%= nfef+z
6«]8 6fj/ lnld6]8n] l:y/ nfef+z gLltnfO{ cjn+jg u/]/ sfo{ ul//x]sf] 5 . sDkgLsf] cf=j @)*!÷@)*@ df s/ cl3sf] gfkmf 
ePklg ljt/0f of]Uo gfkmf gePsf] sf/0f o; cf=j= @)*!÷@)*@ df z]o/wgLnfO{ nfef+z k|:tfjug{ ;lsPg .
!^= ;~rfnsx?sf] kfl/>lds
o; sDkgLsf] cWoIfnfO{ k|lt a}7s eQf ? $%))÷– / ;+rfnsx?nfO{ k|lt a}7s eQf ? $)))÷– pknAw u/fOPsf] 5 . 

!&= ;'/lIft tyf aLdf
kl/of]hgf ;~rfngsf qmddf cfpg ;Sg] hf]lvdnfO{ sd ug]{ pb]Zon] kl/of]hgfsf] Property and Plant Insurance, ladfn]v 
>L ;u/dfyf n'lDagL OG:of]/]G; / o'gfO6]8 chf]8 OG:of]/]G; lnld6]8, sf7df8f}+df ul/Psf] 5 .
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!*= IPO af6 k|fKt /sdsf] pkof]u
o; sDkgLn] IPO jf6 k|fKt /sd lgDg cg';f/ pkof]u ul/Psf] ljgd| cg'/f]w ub{5' .

qm=; vr{sf] ljj/0f /sd ?

!= shf{sf] ;fjfF tyf Aofh e'QmfgL @(^,$**,)&&÷–

@= k'FhLut nufgL vr{ -xf]6n lqmi6n kz'ktL_ ^%,&)^,!$*÷–

#= dd{t;+ef/ $),*(,$@#÷–

$= lwtf]kq ;"lrs/0f sfo{nfO{ lt/]sf] ^,()(,^!^÷–

%= gub a}+sdf /x]sf] @#,(&),)!^÷–

^= k|fKt x'g afFsL /x]sf] /sd ^)!(÷–

hDdf #(&,!^(,#))÷–

!( wGojfb 1fkg

d o; ;fwf/0f ;ef dfkm{t o; sDkgL k|lt z]o/wgLdxfg'efjx?n] b]vfpg' ePsf] c6'6 cf:yf, ckf/ ;b:otf tyf ljZjf;k|lt 
xflb{s wGojfb 1fkg ub{5' .

d o; 6«]8 6fj/ lnld6]8sf] tkm{af6>L sDkgL /lhi6«f/sf] sfof{nolqk'/]Zj/, >L g]kfn lwtf]kqjf]8{,pBf]u ljefu, ko{6g ljefu 
g]kfn :6sPS;r]~h lnld6]8, l;l8o; P08 lSnol/ª lnld6]8 tyf nIdL ;g/fO{h Soflk6nnfO{ wGojfb lbg rfxG5' . kl/of]
hgf lgdf{0f tyf ;~rfngsf nflu ljlQo ;xof]u k|bfg ug{'x'g] >L nIdL ;g/fO{ha}+s lnld6]8nfO{ xflb{s cfef/ lbg rfxG5' .

To;}u/L kl/of]hgfsf] aLdf sfo{df ;xof]u ug]{ >L ;u/dfyf n'lDagL OG:of]/]G; / o'gfO6]8 chf]8 OG:of]/]G; lnld6]8, k|lt d 
xflb{s cfef/ JoQm ug{ rfxG5' .

cGTodf, o; sDkgLsf] lgdf{0f sfo{df cys d]xgt ug]{ sd{rf/L ;fyLx?df sDkgLsf] ;~rfns ;ldlt tyf d]/f] JolQmut 
tkm{af6 Åbob]lv xflb{s wGojfb JoQm ub\5{' . 

                                                                                          lzjx/L b+ufn
                                                                                        cWoIf
                                                                                       ldlt M @)*@÷)(÷#)
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Trade Tower Limited, Kathmandu, Nepal

Particulars Notes  As at 

32nd Ashadh 2082

 As at 

31st Ashadh 2081

ASSETS 

Non-Current Assets 

Property, Plant & Equipment 5 1,086,467,514.82               1,082,341,658.71               

Intangible Assets 6 127,182.67                           169,576.90                           

Right Of Use Asset 7.2 120,489,192.39                   103,915,947.57                   

Financial Asset

Other Financial Asset 8.4 579,718.84                           -                                          

Deferred Tax Assets 7 2,478,034.50                        2,382,696.70                        

Other Assets -                                          -                                          

Total Non Current Assets 1,210,141,643.22             1,188,809,879.87             

Current assets 

Inventories 9 4,134,299.92                        3,045,591.18                        

Financial assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 10 77,250,781.95                     4,369,892.94                        

Trade Receivables 11 34,569,344.78                     25,744,590.27                     

Other  Financial Assets 8.4 120,000.00                           

Other current assets

Prepayments 8.2 1,743,757.72                        4,800,527.00                        

Loans and Advances 8.3 48,416,648.70                     59,395,772.53                     

Total Current assets 166,234,833.07                 97,356,373.92                   

TOTAL ASSETS 1,376,376,476.30             1,286,166,253.79             

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

Equity

Share Capital 12 815,609,700.00                   379,102,000.00                   

Advance for Share Capital 13 -                                          39,338,400.00                     

Other Equity 14 35,044,892.83                     48,200,275.94                     

Total Equity 850,654,592.83                 466,640,675.94                 

Non Current Liabilities

Long Term Borrowing 15 86,549,588.90                     301,030,192.67                   

Lease Liabilities 16 128,521,536.95                   107,767,973.99                   

Other Liabilities 17 232,338,117.88                   247,153,603.22                   

Deferred Tax Liability 8 -                                          -                                          

Provisions 21 1,700,709.00                        1,028,840.00                        

Total Non Current Liabilities 449,109,952.73                 656,980,609.87                 

Current Liabilities 

Financial Liabilities

        Trade Payables 18 26,516,858.16                     55,836,382.52                     

        Short  Term Borrowings 19 11,167,688.88                     73,680,971.71                     

Other Liabilities 20 23,411,892.38                     22,507,118.74                     

Lease Liabilities 16 15,102,985.56                     10,468,687.00                     

Provisions 21 412,505.77                           51,808.00                              

Total Current Liabilities 76,611,930.75                   162,544,967.97                 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITES 1,376,376,476.30             1,286,166,253.79             

Note No. 1 to 35 form an integral part of this statement.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

For S.G. Associates For and on behalf of 

Chartered Accountants Trade Tower Limited

ICAN Firm Registration No. 1055

Sumeet Gautam Shiva Hari Dangal Sushma Lamsal

Proprietor Chairman Director

Date: Satish Neupane                          Navaraj Bista

Place: Kathmandu Director                                         Director

Monika Poudyal

Account Officer

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITIONS

AS AT 32nd ASHADH 2082 (16th JULY 2025)
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Particulars
Notes

 For the year

2081-82

 For the year

2080-81

INCOME

Revenue from Hotel operations 22 99,825,883.25                    17,531,387.12                    

 Income From Renting Business 23 94,829,678.99                    93,369,141.66                    

Total Revenue 194,655,562.24              110,900,528.78              

EXPENDITURE

Cost of operation 24 28,243,778.25                    5,195,812.56                      

Employee Cost 25.2 28,232,316.16                    11,931,950.87                    

Administrative and Operating expenses 26 41,408,279.10                    28,270,973.63                    

Total Expenditure 97,884,373.51                 45,398,737.06                 

Profit/(Loss) before Interest and Depreciation 96,771,188.73                    65,501,791.73                    

Finance Cost 27 40,842,140.68                    14,842,442.07                    

Depreciation and amortisation 28 55,783,329.90                    30,255,546.65                    

Profit/(Loss) before tax for the year 145,718.15                       20,403,803.01                 

Less:

Provision for employee bonus 3.1 14,571.81                            -                                        

Provision For CSR Expenses 3.2 1,457.18                              -                                        

Income tax expenses-current Year 29 315,621.77                         -                                         

Income tax expenses-Previous year 29 3,529,194.25                      -                                         

Deferred tax (expense) / income 7 108,030.80                         933,441.76                         

Net Profit/(Loss) after tax For The Year (3,607,096.07)                  21,337,244.77                 

Basic Earnings Per Share (0.80)                                     5.63                                       

Note No. 1 to 35 form an integral part of this statement.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

For S.G. Associates

Chartered Accountants For and on behalf of 

ICAN Firm Registration No. 1055 Trade Tower Limited

Sumeet Gautam

Proprietor Shiva Hari Dangal Sushma Lamsal

Chairman Director

Date:

Place: Kathmandu Satish Neupane                          Navaraj Bista

Director                                         Director

Monika Poudyal

Account Officer

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS 

For The Year Ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082 (16th July 2025)
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Trade Tower Limited, Kathmandu, Nepal

Particulars
 As at 

32 nd  Ashad 2082

 As at 

31 st Ashad 2081

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit/(Loss) before Income-tax and extraordinary items 145,718.15                         20,403,803.01                   

Adjustments for non cash and non Operating Items

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 55,783,329.90                   30,255,546.65                   

Amortization of Intangible Assets -                                        -                                        

Provision for employee benefits 751,688.00                         392,196.00                         

Finance expense 40,842,140.68                   14,842,442.07                   

Fixed Assets W/Off -                                        -                                        

Loss/(gain) on sale of Property, plant and equipment -                                        -                                        

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 97,522,876.73                 65,893,987.73                 

Working capital adjustments:

(Increase)/ decrease in Trade receivables (8,824,754.51)                    (6,720,967.15)                    

(Increase)/ decrease in prepayments 3,056,769.28                     260,002.00                         

(Increase)/ decrease in other current assets 10,979,123.83                   7,015,403.47                     

(Increase)/ decrease in Inventories (1,088,708.75)                    (3,045,591.18)                    

Increase/ (decrease) in Trade Payable (29,319,524.36)                 34,390,385.81                   

Increase/ (decrease) in Other Liabilities 904,773.64                         13,840,180.69                   

Increase/ (decrease) in Provision (7,853,578.00)                    

Cash generated from operations 73,230,555.86                 103,779,823.37              

Bonus paid -                                        -                                        

Income Tax Paid (3,529,194.25)                    -                                        

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 69,701,361.61                 103,779,823.37              

B. CASH FLOWS FROM / (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment -                                        -                                        

Interest Received -                                        -                                        

Acquisition of Intangible Assets -                                        (211,971.12)                       

Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment (53,797,238.49)             (17,347,863.60)                 

Investments in Capital Work In Progress (699,718.84)                       (232,366,419.96)               

Decrease/(increase) in Investments

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (54,496,957.33)               (249,926,254.69)             

C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Increase/(decrease) in Borrowings (276,993,886.60)          120,936,315.04                

Increase/(Decrease) in Other liability - (14,815,485.34)                 (141,840.00)                       

Issue of Share Capital/Share Application Money 397,169,300.00            39,338,400.00                   

Cost Of issuing share capital (9,586,366.05)               -                                        

Finance expense and Lease Payments (38,097,077.28)                 (12,518,542.76)                 

NET CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 57,676,484.73                 147,614,332.27              

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 72,880,889.01                 1,419,061.96                    

Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of the year 4,369,892.94                     2,950,830.98                     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of Period 77,250,781.95                 4,369,892.94                    

As per our report of even date attached

For S.G. Associates

Chartered Accountants For and on behalf of 

ICAN Firm Registration No. 1055 Trade Tower Limited

Sumeet Gautam Shiva Hari Dangal Sushma Lamsal

Proprietor Chairman Director

Date: Satish Neupane                          Navaraj Bista

Place: Kathmandu Director                                         Director

Monika Poudyal

Account Officer

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For The Year Ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082 (16Th July 2025)
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Particulars
 Equity Share 

Capital 

 Share Application 

Money 

 Revaluation 

Reserve 

 Deferred Tax 

Reserves 

 Retained 

Earnings 
 Total 

Balance at 1 st Shrawan 2080 379,102,000               -                                 -                                 -                             27,005,404            406,107,404            

-                             

Profit  for  the  year -                                 -                                 -                             21,337,245              21,337,245                 

Other comprehensive income -                                -                                 -                                 -                             (142,373)                  (142,373)                     

Change  in fair value of financial assets through 

OCI -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

-                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                                

Deferred Tax Reserves -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

Transfer to retained  earnings -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

Transactions with owners: -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

Ordinary Shares Dividend - Final -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

Ordinary Shares Dividend - Interim -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

Issue of Share Capital -                                 -                             -                             39,338,400                 

Balance as at Ashad 31, 2081 379,102,000            -                                 -                                 -                             48,200,276            466,640,676            

-                             

Profit  for  the  year -                                -                                 -                                 -                             (3,607,096)               (3,607,096)                 

Other comprehensive income -                                -                                 -                                 -                             38,079                       38,079                         

Change  in fair value of financial assets through 

OCI -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

-                             

Deferred Tax Reserves -                                -                                 -                                 2,478,035                 (2,478,035)               -                                

Transfer to retained  earnings -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

Total comprehensive income for  the  year -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

Cost Of Issuing Capital -                             (9,586,366)               (9,586,366)                 

Transactions with owners: -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

Ordinary Shares Dividend - Final -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

Ordinary Shares Dividend - Interim -                                -                                 -                                 -                             -                             -                                

Issue of Share Capital 397,169,300              -                                 -                                 -                             -                             397,169,300              

Balance as at Ashad 32, 2082 776,271,300            -                                 -                                 2,478,035               32,566,858            850,654,593            

Note No 1 to 37 form an integral part of this statement

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

For S.G. Associates For and on behalf of 

Chartered Accountants Trade Tower Limited

ICAN Firm Registration No. 1055

Sumeet Gautam Shiva Hari Dangal Sushma Lamsal

Proprietor Chairman Director

Date: Satish Neupane                          Navaraj Bista

Place: Kathmandu Director                                         Director

Monika Poudyal

Account Officer

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For The Year Ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082 (16th July 2025)
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Trade Tower Limited, Kathmandu, Nepal

Profit for the year (3,607,096.07)               21,337,244.77            

Other comprehensive income

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Revaluation of Land and Building

Components of actuarial gain / (loss) 21.1

Due to Change in financial assumptions -                                 

Due to change in demographic assumption -                                   (88,162.00)                  

Due to experience adjustments 50,772.00                       (54,211.00)                  

Net fair value (Losses)/Gains on financial assets

Quoted Promoter Shares

Quoted Ordinary Shares

Items that are or/may be reclassified subsequently to profit and 

Loss

Deferred Tax (Expense)/Income on OCI (12,693.00)                     

Total other comprehensive income, net of tax 38,079.00                     (142,373.00)              

Total comprehensive income for the Year (3,569,017.07)            21,194,871.77         

Note No. 1 to 35 form an integral part of this statement.

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

For S.G. Associates For and on behalf of 

Chartered Accountants Trade Tower Limited

ICAN Firm Registration No. 1055

Sumeet Gautam Shiva Hari Dangal Sushma Lamsal

Proprietor Chairman Director

Date: Satish Neupane                          Navaraj Bista

Place: Kathmandu Director                                         Director

Monika Poudyal

Account Officer

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Statement of Other Comprehensive  Income

For The Year Ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082 (16th July 2025)

Particulars Note  As at 

31st Ashad 2081

 As at 

32nd Ashad 2082



Trade Tower Limited, Kathmandu, Nepal

6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8sf] ;f]x|f+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef26

1

Name Position

Mr. Shiva Hari Dangal Chairman

Mrs. Sushma Lamsal Director

Mr. Satish Neupane Director

Mr. Navaraj Bista Director

Mr. Bharat Koirala Independent Director

2

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

The financial statements are presented in Nepalese Rupees (NPR) which is the Company's functional currency.

Foreign Currency

Transactions entered into by the company in a currency other than the currency of the primary economic environment

in which they operate (the "functional currency" is NPR.) are recorded at the rates ruling when the transactions occur.

Foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the rates ruling at the reporting date. Exchange

differences arising on the retranslation of unsettled monetary assets and liabilities are recognized immediately in the

statement of profit or loss.

Functional and Presentation Currency

The company operates a hotel business under the name Hotel Crystal Pashupati, located in Gaushala, Kathmandu. The

hotel offers a range of accommodation and services to both local and international visitors, capitalizing on its proximity

to the famous Pashupatinath Temple, a key tourist destination. The operations include room bookings, event hosting,

food and beverage services, and other hospitality offerings.

The composition of Board of Directors is as follows

Basis of Preparation

The financial statements comprise the Statement of Financial Position, Statement of Profit or Loss and Statement

(including Other Comprehensive lncome), the Statement of Changes in Equity, the Statement of Cash Flows and the

Notes to the Accounts.

Statement of Compliance

The Financial Statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) as

published by the Accounting Standards Board (ASB) Nepal and pronounced by The lnstitute of Chartered Accountants

of Nepal (ICAN) and other accepted accounting principles. 

This section describes the critical accounting judgement that the company has identified as having potentially material

impact on the company’s financial statements and sets out our significant accounting policies that relate to the financial

statements as a whole. Accounting policies along with explanatory notes, wherever such explanation is required, is

described in specific relevant sections. The company’s accounting policies require the management to exercise

judgement in making accounting estimates.

These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented except otherwise stated.

Basis of Measurement

The financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention basis except for those explicitly specified in 

relevant notes and for following material items in Statement of Financial Position:

a. Inventories are measured at cost or net realizable value whichever is lower.

b. Financial assets other than those measured at amortized cost, are measured at fair value.

Trade Tower Limited, formerly known as Kanchanjunga Housing Limited, was established under the Companies Act,

2063, with registration number 1238 on 2067-02-17. The company is also registered under the Income Tax Act, 2058,

with PAN No. 302700305. The main objective of the is development, construction, renting, and leasing of real estate

properties.

As of 2078/10/12, the company underwent a name change from Kanchanjunga Housing Ltd to Trade Tower Ltd (TTL).

All operations of Trade Tower Gaushala is now conducted under the name of Trade Tower Limited."

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

General Information



6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8sf] ;f]x|f+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef 27

Trade Tower Limited, Kathmandu, Nepal

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.6

2.6.1

2.7

2.8

Particulars
Nepalese Calendar 

Date/ Period

Gregorian Calendar

Date/ Period

SFP* Date Ashad 32, 2082 July 16, 2025

Current Reporting period Shrawan 1, 2081 to Ashad 32, 

2082

July 16, 2024 to July 16, 2025

Comparative SFP date Shrawan 1, 2080 to Ashad 31, 

2081

July 17, 2023 to July 15, 2024

* Statement of Financial position

2.9 Prior Period errors

Prior Period Errors are omissions or misstatements in an entity's financial statements. Such omissions may relate to

one or more prior periods. Correction of an error is done by calculating the cumulative effect of the change on the

financial statements of the period as if new method or estimate had always been used for all the affected prior years'

financial statements. Sometimes such changes may not be practicable. In such cases, it is applied to the latest period

possible by making corresponding adjustment to the opening balance of the period.

Limitation of NFRS lmplementation

Wherever the information is not adequately available, and/or it is impracticable to develop, such exception to NFRS

implementation has been noted and disclosed in respective sections.

Financial Period

The company prepares financial statements in accordance with the Nepalese financial year using Nepalese

calendar. The corresponding dates for Gregorian calendar are as follows:

฀
The Company classifies its financial assets and liabilities in accordance with NFRS 9.

Impairment: For trade receivables, the Company applies the simplified approach permitted by NFRS 9, which requires

expected lifetime losses to be recognized from initial recognition of the receivables. Management has assessed the

credit risk and determined that the impact of Expected Credit Loss (ECL) is immaterial to the financial statements.

"The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards (NFRS) issued

by the Accounting Standards Board (ASB) Nepal and pronounced by The Institute of Chartered Accountants of Nepal

(ICAN)."

NAS 39: Financial lnstruments: Recognition and Measurement

NFRS 9 'Financial Instruments'

Reporting Pronouncements

Use of Estimates, Assumptions and Judgements

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards requires the use of

certain critical accounting estimates and judgments. It also requires management to exercise judgment in the process

of applying the Company’s accounting policies. The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions regarding the

future events. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated based on historical experience and other factors,

including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. In the future, actual

result may differ from these estimates and assumptions. 

Accounting estimates could change from period to period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Appropriate

changes in estimates are made as the Management becomes aware of the changes in circumstances surrounding the

estimates. Changes in estimates are reflected in the financial statements in the period in which changes are made and, if

material, their effects are disclosed in the notes to the financial statements

Disclosures of the accounting estimates have been included in the relevant sections of the notes wherever the

estimates have been applied along with the nature and effect of changes of accounting estimates, if any.

Going Concern

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, as the Board of the Company is satisfied that the

Company has the resources to continue in business for the foreseeable future. ln making this assessment, the Board of

Directors have considered a wide range of information relating to present and future conditions, including future

projections of profitability, cash flows and capital resources.

Changes in Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year. There have been no changes in

accounting policies during the reporting period.
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3 Explanatory notes

3.1

Particular Amount (NPR)

Amount to be allocated as per the regulatory requirement 14,571.81                          

3.2

Particular Amount (NPR)

Amount to be allocated as per the regulatory requirement 1,457.18                             

During the year, the Company did not generate distributable profits. Accordingly, in accordance with the applicable provisions of 

prevailing laws and accounting standards, the Company is not obligated to set aside or recognize any provision for Corporate Social 

Responsibility (CSR) expenditure or employee bonus as of the reporting date.

Management has assessed that, in the absence of profits and any constructive or contractual obligation, no present obligation exists 

that would require recognition of a provision for CSR or employee bonus in the financial statements.

Provision for Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)
In accordance to the requirement of section 54 of the The Industrial Enterprise Act, 2076  and Rule 34 of The Industrial Enterprise

Rules, 2078,  Large, medium or domestic & small industries with an annual turnover of more than NPR 150 million shall set aside

1% of its profit before tax for CSR activities every year.฀฀฀฀฀

Bonus Provison

As per section 5 of Bonus Act, 2030 Each profit making enterprise shall have to allocate an amount equivalent to Ten percent of its 

net income of one fiscal year for bonus to the employees.

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082
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4 Significant Accounting Policies

4.1

4.2

 - lt is held primarily for the purpose of trading ,

4.3

a) Recognition of deferred tax assets

Deferred tax assets are recognised for taxable temporary difference to the extent that it is probable that taxable

profit will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to

determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of

future taxable profits together with future tax planning strategies.

The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were

prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to

market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the

assumptions when they occur.

 - lt is due to be settled within twelve months after the reporting period, or

-There is no unconditional right to defer the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the

reporting period.

The Company classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Nepal Financial Reporting Standards requires the

use of certain critical accounting estimates and judgments. The management has exercised judgments in the

process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The Company makes certain estimates and assumptions

regarding the future events. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated based on historical experience

and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the

circumstances. ln the future, actual result may differ from these estimates and assumptions. The estimates and

assumptions that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and

liabilities within the next financial year primarily includes:

- Expected to be realized or intended to sold or consumed in normal operating cycle,

- Held primarily for the purpose of trading,

 - Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period, or

All other assets are classified as non-current.

The Company classifies a liability as current when:

 - lt is expected to be settled in normal operating cycle,

The financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except for the following material items in the

statement of financial position:

 - Financial assets other than measured at amortized cost are measured at fair value.

 - lnventories are measured at cost or net realizable value, whichever is lower (wherever applicable)

Presentation - Current versus Non-Current Classification

The Company presents assets and liabilities in statement of financial position based on current/non-current

classification. Based on the nature of products and the time between acquisition of assets for processing and their

realization in cash and cash equivalents, the Company has ascertained its operating cycle as 12 months for the

purpose of current/non-current classification of assets and liabilities.

The Company classifies an asset as current when it is:

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

NFRS requires adoption of accounting policies that are most appropriate to the company’s circumstances

determining and applying accounting policies. Directors and management are required to make judgement in

respect of items where the choice of specific policy, accounting estimate or assumption to be followed could

materially affect the Company’s reported financial position, results or cash flows.

Specific accounting policies have been included in the specific section of the notes for each items of financial

statements which requires disclosures of accounting policies or changes in accounting policies. Effect and nature of 

the changes have been disclosed wherever required.

Basis of Measurement
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b)

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

lmpairment loss or reversal shall be included in profit or loss if any. The company has no impairment loss/ gain

during the relevant reporting periods.

Foreign Currency Transactions

Transactions entered into by the Company in a currency other than Nepali Rupees (the currency of primary

economic environment in which it operates) are recorded at the rates ruling when the transactions occur.

Exchange differences arising on foreign currency transactions settled during the year are recognized in the

Statement of Profit or Loss. Unsettled foreign currency monetary assets & liabilities are translated at the rates

ruling at the reporting date. Exchange differences arising on the retranslation of unsettled monetary assets and

liabilities are recognized immediately in profit or loss statement.

Lease

The Company as a lessee:

The Company enters into an arrangement for lease of buildings, Land and office equipments. Such arrangements

are generally for a fixed period but may have extension or termination options. In accordance with NFRS 16 –

Leases, at inception of the contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains a lease. A lease is

defined as ‘a contract, or part of a contract, that conveys the right to control the use an asset (the underlying asset)

for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

lmpairment of non- financial assets (excluding inventories and deferred tax assets)

Non-financial assets are subject to impairment tests whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that

their carrying amount may not be recoverable. Where the carrying value of an asset exceeds its recoverable

amount (i.e. the higher of value in use and fair value less costs to sell), the asset is written down accordingly. The

recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are

largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. When the carrying amount of an asset or Cash

generating units exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its

recoverable amount.

An assessment is also done for whether there is any indication that an impairment loss recognized for an asset in

prior accounting periods may no longer exist or may have been decreased. lf any such indication exists the asset's

recoverable amount is estimated. The carrying amount of the fixed asset is increased to the revised estimate of its

recoverable amount such that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would

have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset in prior year.

Depreciation and amortisation is calculated over the estimated useful lives of the assets. An item of property, plant

and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future

economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. The residual values, useful lives and methods of

depreciation of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted prospectively,

if appropriate.

The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were

prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to

market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the

assumptions when they occur.

Capital management

For the purpose of the Company's capital management, capital includes issued capital and all other equity reserves

attributable to the equity holders of the company. The primary objective of the company's capital management is

to maximize the shareholder value. The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of

changes in economic conditions and the requirements of the financial covenants. To maintain or adjust the capital

structure, the Company may adjust the dividend payment to shareholders or issue new shares.

Provision for depreciation and amortisation
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-

-

- 

- 

- 

- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Company is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments

in an optional renewal period if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and

penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Company is reasonably certain not to terminate early. 

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there

is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Company’s

estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, or if the Company changes its

assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option. When the lease liability is

remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or is

recorded in Statement of profit and loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero,

as the case may be.

The Company presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property on the face of

balance sheet below ‘property, plant and equipment’ and lease liabilities under ‘financial liabilities’ in the

Statement of Financial Position.

The right-of-use assets is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation, accumulated

impairment losses (unless such right of use assets fulfills the requirements of NAS 40 -Investment Property and is

accounted for as there under), if any and adjusted for any re-measurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use

assets is depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date over the shorter of lease term

or useful life of right-of-use asset. Right-of-use assets are tested for impairment whenever there is any indication

that their carrying amounts may not be recoverable. Impairment loss, if any, is recognised in the Statement of

profit and loss.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the

commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily

determined, the Company’s incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing

rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;

variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the

commencement date;
amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and

To Assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company

assesses whether:

The contract involves the use of an identified asset – this may be specified explicitly or implicitly, and should

be physically distinct or represent substantially all of the capacity of a physically distinct asset. If the supplier

has a substantive substitution right, then the asset is not identified;

The Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset

throughout the period of use; and 

The Company assesses whether it has the right to direct ‘how and for what purpose’ the asset is used throughout

the period of use. At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company

allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone

prices. However, for the leases of land and buildings in which it is a lessee, the Company has elected not to

separate non-lease components and account for the lease and non-lease components as a single lease component.

Measurement and recognition of leases as a lessee

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-

use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any

lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate

of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is

located, less any lease incentives received.
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4.8

4.9

a. The sale is highly probable, and

b.

Non-current assets or disposal groups are classified as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered

principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. Such assets or disposal groups are

classified only when both the conditions are satisfied –

The asset or disposal group is available for immediate sale in its present condition subject only to terms that

are usual and customary for sale of such assets.

Management must be committed to the sale, which should be expected to qualify for recognition as a completed

sale within one year from the date of classification as held for sale, and actions required to complete the plan of

sale should indicate that it is unlikely that significant changes to the plan will be made or that the plan will be

withdrawn. Noncurrent assets or disposal group are presented separately from the other assets in the balance

sheet. The liabilities of a disposal group classified as held for sale are presented separately from other liabilities in

the balance sheet.

Upon classification, non-current assets or disposal group held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying

amount and fair value less costs to sell. Non-current assets which are subject to depreciation are not depreciated

or amortized once those classified as held for sale.

The Company recognises lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over

the lease term as part of ‘other income’.

The Company recognizes lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over

the lease term unless the payments are structured to increase in line with the expected general inflation to

compensate the lessor’s expected inflationary cost increases. In case of a finance lease, finance income is

recognised over the lease term based on a pattern reflecting a constant periodic rate of return on the lessor’s net

investment in the lease.

As of the reporting period, the company has entered into two lease agreements as a lessee. The first agreement is

with the Nepal Food Corporation, and the second is with Mukunda Mani Aryal. These leases pertain to the

Thapathali corporate office and the Gaushala project, respectively. 

Investment Property

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capital appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by the

Company, is classified as investment property. Investment property is measured initially at its cost, including

related transaction costs and where applicable borrowing costs. Subsequent expenditure is capitalised to the

asset’s carrying amount only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the expenditure

will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance

costs are expensed when incurred. When part of an investment property is replaced, the carrying amount of the

replaced part is derecognised.

Non- Current Assets Held for Sale

The Company has elected not to apply the requirements of NFRS 16-Leases to short-term leases of all assets that

have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The lease

payments associated with these leases are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term,

unless the payments are structured to increase in line with the expected general inflation to compensate the

lessor’s expected inflationary cost increases.

The Company as a lessor

When the Company acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an

operating lease. To classify each lease, the Company makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers

substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then

the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Company considers

certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.
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5 Property, Plant & Equipments (PPE)

The changes in the carrying value of Property, Plant & Equipments (PPE) for the year ended Ashadh 32, 2082 and Ashadh 31, 2081 and  are as follows:

Particulars
 Computer & 

Accessories 
 Office Equipments 

 Furniture & 

Fixtures 

 Hotel Equipment 

& Furniture 

 Building Related 

Installations 

 Other 

Equipments 

 Capital work-in-

progress 
 Total 

 Thapathali  Gaushala  Two-Wheeler  Four-Wheeler 

Cost:

Gross Block as on Shrawan 1, 2079 318,445,985.00         12,607.00                       781,370.00                       700,106.00             -                               233,044,320.12                    552,984,388.12                

Addition during the Year

Acquisition -                                  474,228.48                     5,362.00                            548,714.92             248,584.07            5,720,077.88         -                               317,669,949.70                    324,666,917.04                

Capitalization -                                  -                                    -                                      -                            -                           -                                        

Disposal during the year -                                  -                                    -                                      -                            -                           -                                        

Adjustment/Revaluation -                                  -                                    -                                      -                           -                                        

Balance as on Ashad end 2080 318,445,985.00       486,835.48                   786,732.00                     1,248,820.92        -                               248,584.07          5,720,077.88       -                               -                            550,714,269.82                  877,651,305.16              

Addition during the Year -                                        

Acquisition -                                  868,835.29                     159,804.55                       200,174.40             9,192,788.59            -                           4,096,557.53         418,477.82               2,411,225.42         239,013,684.60                    256,361,548.20                

Capitalization -                                  -                                    -                                      -                            -                           -                                        

Disposal during the year -                                  -                                    -                            -                           -                                        

Adjustment/Revaluation -                                  405,521,505.81                                -                                    -                                      163,162.00             20,896,418.32         -                           17,702,622.59         (450,930,973.36)                  (6,647,264.63)                   

Balance as on Ashad end 2081 318,445,985.00       405,521,505.81                              1,355,670.77               946,536.55                     1,612,157.32        30,089,206.91       248,584.07          9,816,635.41       18,121,100.41       2,411,225.42        338,796,981.06                  1,127,365,588.73          

Addition during the Year

Acquisition 534,005.47                   27,449.66                        7,207,197.18          3,576,545.34          678,416.37           41,773,624.47                    53,797,238.49                

Capitalization 380,570,605.52                              -                            (380,570,605.52)                -                                        

Disposal during the year

Adjustment/Revaluation

Balance as on Ashad end 2082 318,445,985.00       786,092,111.34                              1,889,676.24               973,986.21                     1,612,157.32        37,296,404.09       248,584.07          9,816,635.41       21,697,645.75       3,089,641.79        -                                           1,181,162,827.22          

Depreciation & Impairment:

As on Ashad end 2080 18,732,116.76          -                                                        51,192.50                      98,270.62                        194,521.37           -                               20,403.82             714,232.29           -                               -                            -                                           19,810,737.36                

Depreciation charge for the Year 18,732,116.76            3,225,535.62                                      158,127.44                     103,025.88                       227,100.09             1,460,034.59            22,818.03              760,412.04            315,652.08               208,369.77             -                                            25,213,192.31                  

lmpairment for the year -                                  -                                    -                                      -                           -                                        

Disposals -                                  -                                    -                                      -                            -                           -                                        

Adjustment -                                  -                                    -                                      -                           -                                        

As on Ashad end 2081 37,464,233.53          3,225,535.62                                    209,319.94                   201,296.50                     421,621.46           1,460,034.59          43,221.84             1,474,644.33       315,652.08              208,369.77           -                                           45,023,929.67                

Depreciation charge for the Year 18,732,116.76          22,297,100.80                                 295,618.12                   123,286.57                     283,527.19           5,650,719.25          22,818.03             606,826.87           1,235,402.01          423,966.77           -                                           49,671,382.38                

lmpairment for the year

Disposals

Adjustment

As on Ashad end 2082 56,196,350.29          25,522,636.42                                 504,938.06                   324,583.08                     705,148.65           7,110,753.84          66,039.87             2,081,471.20       1,551,054.09          632,336.54           -                                           94,695,312.05                

Net Book Value

As on Ashad end 2081 280,981,751.47       402,295,970.19                              1,146,350.83               745,240.05                     1,190,535.85        28,629,172.32       205,362.23          8,341,991.08       17,805,448.33       2,202,855.65        338,796,981.06                  1,082,341,658.71          

As on Ashad end 2082 262,249,634.71       760,569,474.92                              1,384,738.18               649,403.13                     907,008.67           30,185,650.25       182,544.20          7,735,164.20       20,146,591.66       2,457,305.25        -                                           1,086,467,514.82          

NOTE 5(A).

Reclassification Of Comparative Figures

a) Reason for Reclassification:

b) Impact on Presentation:

c) Financial Effect of Reclassification:

Amount

        1,186,257,606.28

            103,915,947.57

        1,082,341,658.71

TRADE TOWER LIMITED
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Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 
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 Building  Vehicles 

All items under Property, Plant, and Equipment  are within their estimated useful lives as per the company's depreciation policy. There are no assets currently in use that have exceeded their designated useful lives.

This reclassification has no impact on the previously reported Net Profit, Total Assets, or Net Worth of the Company. It is solely a regrouping of items within Non-Current Assets. The reconciliation of the PPE balance is as follows:

The Company has decided to present ROU Assets and CWIP as separate line items on the Statement of Financial Position. Consequently, the comparative figures for the year ended 31st Ashadh 2081 have been reclassified (regrouped) to conform to the current year’s 

presentation.

In previous financial years, the Company presented Right of Use (ROU) Assets as part of the 'Property, Plant & Equipment' block. During the current financial year ended 32nd Ashadh 2082, the management has reviewed the financial statement presentation to ensure better 

compliance with Para 47(a) of NFRS 16 (Leases) and to provide a clearer understanding of the Company's asset composition.

Balance Of PPE As Per  Audited Books Of Account 

2080.81

Less Reclassification of   Right TO UseAsset

Reclassified Figures Of PPE  as shown in Opening

Particulars
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Particulars
 As at 

32 nd  Ashad 2082

 As at 

31 st Ashad 2081

A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit/(Loss) before Income-tax and extraordinary items 145,718.15                         20,403,803.01                   

Adjustments for non cash and non Operating Items

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment 55,783,329.90                   30,255,546.65                   

Amortization of Intangible Assets -                                        -                                        

Provision for employee benefits 751,688.00                         392,196.00                         

Finance expense 40,842,140.68                   14,842,442.07                   

Fixed Assets W/Off -                                        -                                        

Loss/(gain) on sale of Property, plant and equipment -                                        -                                        

Operating Profit Before Working Capital Changes 97,522,876.73                 65,893,987.73                 

Working capital adjustments:

(Increase)/ decrease in Trade receivables (8,824,754.51)                    (6,720,967.15)                    

(Increase)/ decrease in prepayments 3,056,769.28                     260,002.00                         

(Increase)/ decrease in other current assets 10,979,123.83                   7,015,403.47                     

(Increase)/ decrease in Inventories (1,088,708.75)                    (3,045,591.18)                    

Increase/ (decrease) in Trade Payable (29,319,524.36)                 34,390,385.81                   

Increase/ (decrease) in Other Liabilities 904,773.64                         13,840,180.69                   

Increase/ (decrease) in Provision (7,853,578.00)                    

Cash generated from operations 73,230,555.86                 103,779,823.37              

Bonus paid -                                        -                                        

Income Tax Paid (3,529,194.25)                    -                                        

NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 69,701,361.61                 103,779,823.37              

B. CASH FLOWS FROM / (USED IN) INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from sale of Property, Plant and Equipment -                                        -                                        

Interest Received -                                        -                                        

Acquisition of Intangible Assets -                                        (211,971.12)                       

Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment (53,797,238.49)             (17,347,863.60)                 

Investments in Capital Work In Progress (699,718.84)                       (232,366,419.96)               

Decrease/(increase) in Investments

NET CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES (54,496,957.33)               (249,926,254.69)             

C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Increase/(decrease) in Borrowings (276,993,886.60)          120,936,315.04                

Increase/(Decrease) in Other liability - (14,815,485.34)                 (141,840.00)                       

Issue of Share Capital/Share Application Money 397,169,300.00            39,338,400.00                   

Cost Of issuing share capital (9,586,366.05)               -                                        

Finance expense and Lease Payments (38,097,077.28)                 (12,518,542.76)                 

NET CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES 57,676,484.73                 147,614,332.27              

INCREASE/(DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 72,880,889.01                 1,419,061.96                    

Cash and Cash Equivalents at beginning of the year 4,369,892.94                     2,950,830.98                     

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, End of Period 77,250,781.95                 4,369,892.94                    

As per our report of even date attached

For S.G. Associates

Chartered Accountants For and on behalf of 

ICAN Firm Registration No. 1055 Trade Tower Limited

Sumeet Gautam Shiva Hari Dangal Sushma Lamsal

Proprietor Chairman Director

Date: Satish Neupane                          Navaraj Bista

Place: Kathmandu Director                                         Director

Monika Poudyal

Account Officer

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

 STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 

For The Year Ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082 (16Th July 2025)
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TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

C) De-Recognition

D)

Bricks Purchase 2,503,369.89                             3,287,826.15

Business Registration & Other Tax 50,600.00                                       110,000.00

Cement Purchase 823,155.50                                 1,789,468.48

Civil Construction Work 137,428,579.36                   315,254,905.62

Construction Material Purchase 67,358,878.02                      114,171,392.25

Consultancy  Fee 727,100.14                                 1,371,897.01

Electrical Material Purchase 17,882,298.80                         36,073,937.93

Materials Purchased for the Hotel Decor 34,716,340.70                         84,639,302.00

Office Furniture -                                                    117,819.24

Registration Charge (Block A) 1,011,611.30                             2,199,155.00

Registration Fee(Block B) 22,540.00                                         49,000.00

Sand & Aggregate Purchase 579,323.47                                     232,319.81

Sanitary/Plumbing Material Purchase 8,554,057.65                           13,716,993.94

Security Service 1,607,275.32                             3,494,076.79

Staff Salary & Allowances(Technical) 3,407,516.26                             6,444,886.05

Water Well Drilling Works 1,361,120.02                             2,958,956.56

Advance for Soil Test 72,082.00                                       156,700.00

Advance for the Existing Building 17,940,000.00                         39,000,000.00

Advance to Land Owner 6,985,008.00                           15,184,800.00

Company Registration Fee(WIP) 26,220.00                                         57,000.00

Electricity Expenses(Gaushala Project) 14,439.40                                         31,390.00

Lease Rent Expenses(Gaushala) 184,000.00                                     400,000.00

Lease  Rent ( Gaushala Store) 153,333.33                                     333,333.33

Legal Expenses(WIP) 46,000.00                                       100,000.00

Legal Fee(WIP) 15,180.00                                         33,000.00

Malpot Expenses Fee(WIP) 2,040,665.34                             4,436,229.00

Miscellaneous Expenses(WIp) 148,256.62                                     322,297.00

Nagarpalika Expenses(WIP) 45,849.58                                         99,673.00

Office Furniture(WIP) 6,707.72                                            14,582.00

Registration & Renewal Charge- Gaushala Project 54,346.24                                       118,144.00

Research & Development 202,115.55                                     439,381.62

Sand and Aggregate Purchase 11,272.20                                         24,504.79

Consulatncy Fee(Gaushala Project) 151,149.99                                     328,586.93

Gardening Expenses( Gaushala) 8,468.60                                            18,410.00

Kitchen Expenses( Gaushala) 1,037.30                                               2,255.00

Kitchen Utensils Purchased(Gaushala) 4,719.60                                            10,260.00

Labour Wages( Gaushla) 6,873,787.92                             1,834,000.00

Office Equipment(Gaushala Project) -                                                      27,599.95

Office Furniture(Gaushala) -                                                      17,742.81

Printing & Stationery (Gaushala Project) 87.40                                                        190.00

Repair & Maintenance (Gaushala Project) 1,264,707.12                             2,749,363.31

Security Expenses(Gaushala Project) 156,913.94                                     341,117.25

Staff Accomodation & Other(Gaushala Project)\ 33,122.30                                         72,005.00

Staff Salary & Allowances -Gaushala Project 2,373,145.77                             5,159,012.54

Labor Wages 23,016,210.72                      50,035,240.69

Insurance Premium 1,211,318.02                           2,633,300.05

Lease Rent Expenses 4,626,187.98                         10,056,930.40

Interest Expenses 4,183,994.58                           9,095,640.39

Interest Expenses for lease liability (Gaushala) 7,009,653.65                         13,334,108.75

Interest on Term Loan From Laxmi Bank 23,175,416.22                      47,349,219.78

Depreciation Of ROU -Gaushala 501,441.99                   

The expenditure incurred in acquisition and installation of Hotel equipments till the date of commissioning or civil works under construction till

the date of completion is recognized as Capital works-in-progress. Equipment are capitalized upon commissioning and civil works are capitalized

upon handing over after being capable of being used.

Borrowing Costs for the qualifying assets are recognised under Capital work in progress and apportioned to the respective assets proportionately

at the time of Capitalization.

Interest expenses for the lease liability in relation to lease of land for gaushala project has been capitalized as it fall under the definition of

Borrowing costs.

As on 32 nd  Ashad 

2082

Particulars As on 31 Ashad 

2081

Capital Work in Progress:

An item of property plant and equipment is de-recognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from the use of that

asset. The gain or loss arising from the disposal of an item of property plant and equipments is the difference between net disposal proceeds if

any, and the carrying amount of that item and is recognised in the statement of Profit and Loss.
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TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Total             380,570,605.52      789,727,954.41

Less:

Amount Classified as building 380,570,605.52               405,521,505.81

Amount classified as lift -                                           17,702,622.59

Amount classified as hotel equipment -                                           20,896,418.32

Amount classified as furniture and fixture               163,162.00

Interest amount to be t/f in SoPL -                                              6,647,264.63

Adjusted Closing Balance of CWIP -                                        338,796,981.06

1 Commercial date of operation

2 Interest Capitalization as per NAS 23:

Interest Capitalization up to Poush end  2081:

Interest Treatment from 1st Magh 2081 to Ashadh end 2082

3 Remaining Cwip

4

As on 32 nd  Ashad 

2082

As on 31 st  Ashad 

2081

              338,796,981.06        550,714,269.82

41,773,624.46               239,013,684.60      

              380,570,605.52        405,521,505.81

                                        -             17,702,622.59

                                        -             20,896,418.32

                                        -                   163,162.00

                                        -               6,647,264.63

Closing Balance                                 (0.00)      338,796,981.06

There is no any balance under CWIP as on reporting date. Total balance of CWIP as on Poush end 2081 has been transferred to 

(Gaushala-Building) and Furniture And Fixture of Hotel Crystal Pashupati-Gaushala

All amount of Project CWIP has been transferred to Building heading and furniture and fixture heading of fixed asset as shown above

on 2081/10/01 as on that date the remaing part of the building were officially inaugurated for use as intended by the management.

The hotel commenced commercial operations on 1st Baisakh 2081, with 49 rooms operational out of a total planned capacity of

90 rooms. The remaining 41 rooms were  under construction  till Poush end 2081.  The 41 rooms came into operation from

2081/10/01.

 Since the loan from the laxmi sunrise Bank was specifically taken for Construction of Gaushala Project ,borrowing costs incurred up 

to Poush end 2081 were capitalized.

For the period after the commencement of operations , all the  borrowing costs have been transferred to SOPL.

Particulars

RECONCILIATION OF CWIP

Amount classified as furniture and fixture

Interest amount to be t/f in SoPL

Opening Balance 

Add : Addition during the  year

Amount Classified as building 

Amount classified as lift

Amount classified as hotel equipment
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6 Intangible Assets

Particulars  Computer Softwares  Others  Total 

Cost:

Balance as on Ashad end 2081 211,971.12                   -                                    211,971.12                   

Addition during the Year

Acquisition

Capitalization -                                    -                                    -                                    

Disposal during the year -                                    -                                    -                                    

Adjustment/Revaluation -                                    -                                    -                                    

Balance as on Ashad end 2082 211,971.12                   -                                    211,971.12                   

Depreciation & Impairment

As on Ashad end 2081 42,394.22                      -                                    42,394.22                      

Depreciation charge for the Year 42,394.22                       -                                    42,394.22                       

lmpairment for the year -                                    -                                    -                                    

Disposals -                                    -                                    -                                    

Adjustment -                                    -                                    -                                    

As on Ashad end 2082 84,788.45                      -                                    84,788.45                      

Net Book Value

As on Ashad end 2081 169,576.90                   -                                    169,576.90                   

As on Ashad end 2082 127,182.67                   -                                    127,182.67                   

6.1 Intangible Assets

A) Recognition and Measurement

Particulars Useful Life Remaining Useful 

Life

Tally Software 5Yrs 4Yrs

Accounting Software 5Yrs 4Yrs

B)

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

The changes in the carrying value of Intangible assets for the year ended Asadh 32, 2082 and Asadh 31, 2081  

are as follows:

Intangible asssets are recongnised on the basis of costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific

software and the asset created is expected to provide future economic benefits where it is probable that it will

generate future economic benefits in excess of its cost. Computer software cost are ammortised on the basis of

expected useful life which is estimated as 5 years (to be reviewed periodically). Costs associated with

maintaining software are recognised as and expenses as and when incurred. At each statement of financial

position date, these assets are assessed for indication of impairment. In the event that an asset's carrying

amount is determined to be greater than its recoverable amount, the assets is written down immediately.

The estimated useful lives of Intangible assets for the current year and comparative years are as follows:

Intangible Assets Under Construction

Capital work-in-progress represents expenditure incurred in respect of capital projects not ready for use and

are carried at cost. Cost comprises of purchase cost, related acquisition expenses, development / construction

costs, borrowing costs and other direct expenditures.

Such amount has been capitalised as Intangible assets  as per IFRCI 12 upon the completion of Project .
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7 Taxation

A)  Income Tax Rate Applicable to the Company:

B) Current Income Tax

C)

Aslo refer sub-schedule 7.1

Property Plant & Equipment (934,385.21)               

Intangible Assets 7,065.56                      

Provision for Gratuity (137,791.25)               

Provision for Home Leave (96,103.25)                  

Provision for Sick Leave (36,267.50)                  

Right of Use Assets (25,978,986.89)         

Lease Liabilities ( Gaushala) 16,443,623.83           

Lease Liabilities ( Thapathali) 13,115,541.42           

Carry forward losses -                                

Deferred tax assets / (liability) as on 2081-03-31 2,382,696.70           

Deferred tax assets / (liability) as on 2080-03-31 1,449,254.94           

Net movement 933,441.76                 

Transferred to SoPL income / (expense) 933,441.76                 

Transferred to OCI income / (expense) -                                

Property Plant & Equipment (2,384,129.43)            

Intangible Assets 4,924.11                      

Provision for Gratuity 230,419.00                 

Provision for Home Leave 155,137.00                 

Provision for Sick Leave 59,835.00                   

Lease Liability-Right to use assets Hotel cafetaria 131,555.92                 

Lease Liability-Right to use assets-Gausala 3,276,584.32             

Provision For project settlement (765,347.27)               

Lease Liability-Right to use assets NFC 1,774,256.11             

Staff Loan 75,070.29                   

Prepaid Employee Benefits (80,270.54)                  

Carry forward losses -                                

Deferred tax assets / (liability) as on 2082-03-32 2,478,034.50           

Deferred tax assets / (liability) as on 2081-03-31 2,382,696.70           

Net movement 95,337.80                   

Transferred to SoPL income / (expense) 108,030.80                 

Transferred to OCI income / (expense) (12,693.00)                  

Deferred tax in the current year is calculated on temporary differences using the effective future tax rate of 25%. Deferred tax

assets have been recognized in respect of all tax losses and other temporary differences giving rise to deferred tax assets where

the management believe it is probable that these assets will be recovered.

For F.Y 2081-82 Amount

For F.Y 2080-81 Amount

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Income Tax on the profit or loss for the year comprises current taxes and deferred taxes. Income tax is recognized in the Statement

of Profit or Loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly to equity.

Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year using tax rates at the Statement of Financial Position

date. 

Deferred Tax Assets

Deferred tax assets are recognized for unused tax losses and taxable temporary difference to the extent that it is probable that

taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilized. Significant management judgment is required to determine

the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits

together with future tax planning strategies

The Company based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared.

Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or

circumstances arising beyond the control of the Company. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur. 

The company is a tourism industry and normal applicable tax rate is 25%. However the company has entered into an agreement

with Laxmi Sunrise Capital Limited for the purpose of issuing Initital Public Offering to the General public. As per Section 11 of

Income Tax Act, tax rebate of 15% on applicable tax rate is allowed to the tourism industry listed in stock exchange. Accordingly

effective future Tax Rate is 21.25%.
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TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Sub-schedule 7.1

Deferred tax calculation for 2080-81

Applicable Tax Rate 25%

Particular Tax Base Carrying Amount
Deductible Difference/

(Taxable Difference)
Tax Rate@25% Remarks

Property Plant & Equipment 739,807,136.80                              743,544,677.66                  (3,737,540.85)                                 (934,385.21)                                    Deferred Tax Liability

Intangible assets 197,839.12                                      169,576.90                           28,262.22                                         7,065.56                                           Deferred Tax Assets

Provision for Gratuity 551,165.00                           (551,165.00)                                    (137,791.25)                                    Deferred Tax Liability

Provision for Home Leave 384,413.00                           (384,413.00)                                    (96,103.25)                                       Deferred Tax Liability

Provision for Sick Leave 145,070.00                           (145,070.00)                                    (36,267.50)                                       Deferred Tax Liability

Right of Use Assets 103,915,947.57                  (103,915,947.57)                            (25,978,986.89)                              Deferred Tax Liability

Lease Liabilities ( Gaushala) 290,080,800.00                              224,306,304.69                  65,774,495.31                                16,443,623.83                                Deferred Tax Assets

Lease Liabilities ( Thapathali) 108,467,082.20                              56,004,916.52                     52,462,165.68                                13,115,541.42                                Deferred Tax Assets

Carry forward losses -                                                      -                                          -                                                      -                                                      Deferred Tax Assets

Total 2,382,696.70                                Deferred Tax Assets

Deferred tax calculation for 2081-82

Hotel Crystal Pashupati

Particular Tax Base Carrying Amount
Deductible Difference/

(Taxable Difference)
Tax Rate@21.25% Remarks

Property Plant & Equipment 807,181,547.47                              817,715,838.10                  (10,534,290.63)                              (2,238,536.76)                                 Deferred Tax Liability

Intangible assets 70,000.17                                         60,000.00                             10,000.17                                         2,125.04                                           Deferred Tax Assets

Lease Liability less Right to use assets (Hotel cafeteria) -                                                      619,086.66                                      131,555.92                                      Deferred Tax Assets

Lease Liability less Right to use assets (Gaushala) -                                                      15,419,220.31                                3,276,584.32                                   Deferred Tax Assets

Carry forward losses -                                                      -                                          -                                                      -                                                      Deferred Tax Assets

Total 1,171,728.51                                Deferred Tax Assets

Deferred tax calculation for 2081-82

Trade Tower Thapathali

Particular Tax Base Carrying Amount
Deductible Difference/

(Taxable Difference)
Tax Rate@25% Remarks

Property Plant & Equipment 267,575,560.86                              268,157,931.54                  (582,370.68)                                    (145,592.67)                                    Deferred Tax Liability

Intangible assets 78,378.95                                         67,182.67                             11,196.28                                         2,799.07                                           Deferred Tax Assets

Provision for Gratuity 921,676.00                           921,676.00                                      230,419.00                                      Deferred Tax Assets

Provision for Home Leave 620,548.00                           620,548.00                                      155,137.00                                      Deferred Tax Assets

Provision for Sick Leave 239,340.00                           239,340.00                                      59,835.00                                         Deferred Tax Assets

Liability For project settlement 6,845,000.00                                   3,783,610.92                       (3,061,389.08)                                 (765,347.27)                                    Deferred Tax Liability

Lease Liability less Right to use assets (Thapathali) 7,097,024.46                                   1,774,256.11                                   Deferred Tax Assets

Staff Loan 1,000,000.00                                   699,718.84                           300,281.16                                      75,070.29                                         Deferred Tax Assets

Prepaid Employee Benefits -                                                      321,082.17                           (321,082.17)                                    (80,270.54)                                       Deferred Tax Liability

Total 1,306,305.99                                Deferred Tax Assets

Temporary differences arising from the Trade Tower segment have been measured at 25%.

This differentiation ensures that the deferred tax provision accurately reflects the future tax  consequences of recovering the assets in each specific segment.

 Measurement of Deferred Tax

In accordance with NAS 12, deferred tax assets and liabilities have been measured based on the tax rates expected to apply to the period when the asset is realised.

Temporary differences arising from the Hotel segment have been measured at 21.25%.
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Figures in NPR

7.2 Right of Use Assets

Particulars

 As at 

32nd Ashadh 2082

 As at 

31st Ashadh 2081

Cost

Balance at the beginning of the year 113,915,867.11                   113,915,867.11             

Addition during the Year 11,329,269.08                     -                                       

Disposal during the year -                                           -                                       

Adjustment/Revaluation 11,814,971.02                     -                                       

Balance at the End of the year 137,060,107.21                113,915,867.11             

Depreciation and Impairment

Balance at the beginning of the year 9,999,919.53                        4,999,959.77                     

Depreciation charge for the year 6,570,995.28                        4,999,959.77                     

Impairment for the year -                                           -                                       

Disposals -                                           -                                       

Adjustments -                                           -                                       

Balance at the End of the year 16,570,914.81                   9,999,919.53                  

Net Book Value 120,489,192.39                103,915,947.57             

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082
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8 Other Assets

8.1 Financial Instruments : Financial Assets

a)

b)

c)

i)

ii)

d)

i)

ii)

A)

B) Classification

C) Impairment of Financial Assets

The carrying amounts of the Company’s financial assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date to determine whether

there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset’s recoverable amount is estimated. An

impairment loss is recognized when the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses

are recognized in the Statement of Profit or Loss. 

The unamortized bank charges represent the difference between the interest expense recognized based on the effective

interest rate method, as per IFRS 9, and the actual interest paid to the bank.

Financial assets of the company comprises of advances and cash & cash equivalents. These instruments are mostly non-

interest bearing and where interest component is present the implicit interest rate approximates effective interest rate.

These instruments are expected to be settled or recovered within a year. Therefore, it is assumed that the carrying amount

represents the amortized cost of the assets.

an equity instrument of another entity

a contractual right:

to receive cash or other financial asset from another entity, or

to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another equity under conditions that are potentially favourable 

to the entity, or

a contract that will or may be settled in the entity's own equity instruments and is:

a non-derivative for which the entity is or may be obliged to receive a variable number of the entity's own equity 

instruments, or

a derivative that will or may be settled other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another financial asset 

for a fixed number of the entity's own equity instruments.

Recognition

All financial assets are initially recognized on the date on which the company becomes a party to the contractual

provisions of the instrument. The classification of financial instruments at the initial recognition depends on their

purpose and characteristics and the management’s intention in acquiring them.

The Company classifies its financial assets into the following measurement categories:

a) Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss;

b) Loans and receivables;

c) Held till maturity

d) and Available - for - Sale.

Management determines the classification of its financial assets and liabilities at initital recognition or, where applicable, at

the time of reclassification.

Cash

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Financial Asset is any asset that is:
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TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

8.2 Prepayments

Lease  Prepayments                518,675.19                                  -   

Prepaid Insurance Property                   76,002.63                                  -   

Prepaid Insurance Vehicle                   36,633.45                                  -   

Construction Advance

Designer's Pavillion (Pvt.) Ltd. -                             290,000.00              

Global Trade Link (Pvt.) Ltd. -                             290,950.00              

Unique Multi Engineering Solution -                             354,600.00              

United Distributors Nepal-Advance 1,112,446.45           3,739,998.00           

Water Care Nepal (Pvt.) Ltd. -                             124,979.00              

Total 1,743,757.72         4,800,527.00         

8.3 Loans and advances

Advance to suppliers 1,378,911.81           1,233,985.47           

Advance income tax 21,875,010.79        20,422,862.43        

GTM Corprorate Ltd 1,399,600.43           1,399,600.43           

Other Share Advance 35,226.87                3,437,911.19           

Advance for the Mahesh Bista 625,000.00              975,000.00              

Advance to Employees 1,661,492.45           3,240,018.43           

VAT Receivable 19,925,324.18        28,636,394.58        

Cash Margin For Bank Guarantee 50,000.00                50,000.00                

Country Construction Nepal 105,000.00              -                             

Janaat Awash Sudhar Samiti 1,000,000.00           -                             

Prepaid Employee Benefit 321,082.17              -                             

Advance for  Drainage Work 40,000.00                -                             

Total 48,416,648.70      59,395,772.53      

All the advances are non interest bearing.

8.4 Other Financial  Asset

Loan to Employee 699,718.84              -                          

Total 699,718.84             -                             

Less : Current Portion 120,000.00              

Total Non Current Portion 579,718.84             -                             

Particulars

As on 31 Ashad 

2081

Particulars
As on 31 Ashad 

2081

As on 32nd  Ashad 

2082

As on 32nd  Ashad 

2082

Particulars
As on 32nd  Ashad 

2082

As on 31 Ashad 

2081



6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8sf] ;f]x|f+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef 43

Trade Tower Limited, Kathmandu, Nepal

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Advances to Suppliers

Particular
 As at 

32 nd Ashad 2082

 As at 

31 Ashad 2081

Nepal Gas Industries Pvt Ltd 117,493.02                          117,493.02                          

Advance To Suppliers -                                         45,200.00                            

Sangrila Metal Industries 80,597.00                            124,999.64                          

Janvi Plastocab Pvt.Ltd 7,071.79                               7,069.79                               

Neharika Tech & Trade Pvt. Ltd -                                         20,000.00                            

Skyline Metal Engineering Works.Pvt.Ltd -                                         60,000.00                            

Smart Ceiling Industries Pvt.Ltd -                                         10,289.41                            

Unique Tech Engineering Pvt.Ltd -                                         127,933.61                          

Axis Investment & Development Pvt.Ltd 78,750.00                            78,750.00                            

Laxmi Capital 100,000.00                          100,000.00                          

Global Tech Solution Pvt.Ltd 375,000.00                          375,000.00                          

Icra Nepal  Limited -                                         167,250.00                          

Pankaj Pawan Furniture & Furnishing Pvt.Ltd 600,000.00                          -                                         

Simplify Tech Pvt Ltd 20,000.00                            -                                         

Total 1,378,911.81                    1,233,985.47                    

Advance income tax

Particular
 As at 

32 nd Ashad 2082

 As at 

31 Ashad 2081

Advance Income Tax 2081-82 2,195,818.01                      -                                         

Advance Income Tax(Municipality)81-82 141,484.20                          -                                         

Advance Income Tax 77/78 287,924.64                          287,924.64                          

Advance Income Tax  77/78(Municipality) 116,400.00                          116,400.00                          

Advance Income Tax 78/79 8,117,108.18                      8,117,108.18                      

Advance Income Tax Municipality(78/79) 109,992.00                          109,992.00                          

Advance Income Tax 2080-81 825,466.83                          1,500,481.86                      

Advance Income Tax (Municipality 80-81) 134,747.52                          134,747.52                          

Advance Tax From Binaya Upadhaya(Lease Advance) -                                         56,721.00                            

Advance Tax From British College(Other Rent) -                                         12,778.00                            

Advance Tax From British Model College -                                         263.61                                  

Advance Tax From CNI(Service & Other) -                                         5,086.80                               

Advance Tax From Dez(Service & Other) -                                         573.99                                  

Advance Tax From Ghorahi Cement -                                         2,062.00                               

Advance Tax From Peoples Investment(Service & Other -                                         49.00                                     

Advance Tax From Rairang Hydropower 81,416.15                            186,635.00                          

Advance Tax From Siddhakali (1917 Sq ft) -                                         73,875.29                            

Advance Tax From Siddhakali Power Ltd -                                         242,121.00                          

Advance Tax From South Asia (New) -                                         162,957.00                          

Advance Tax Deposit-Metropolitian City 2,996,290.00                      2,996,290.00                      

TDS receivable 544,229.49                          92,661.77                            

Advance Income Tax 2079/80 6,195,802.77                      6,195,802.77                      

Advance Income Tax Municipality (79-80) 128,331.00                          128,331.00                          

Total 21,875,010.79                 20,422,862.43                 
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9 Inventories

Stock of food, beverages and consumeables 4,134,299.92            3,045,591.18         

Total 4,134,299.92          3,045,591.18       

9.1

9.2

10

Recognition and Measurement:

Cash in Hand 1,324,531.35            188,136.88             

Cheque in Hand 1,529,831.46            43,808.55               

Balances with Bank

Kumari Bank Limited            20,020,356.54                  13,142.52

Laxmi Sunrise Bank -  Call Deposit A/C                     17,485.57                  17,263.75

Laxmi Sunrise Bank Limited(Ttg)                  891,599.87            2,705,851.97

Lumbini Bikas Bank Ltd.                     32,918.24                  32,918.24

Nic Asia Bank For Port Folio Mgmt                        4,454.36                    5,204.36

Nic Asia Bank Current A/C                  439,324.79               805,630.99

Prime Commercial Bank                        8,051.00                    8,051.00

Everest Bank Ltd(Current A/C)                     60,746.47                  10,300.00

Nabil Bank (Current Account)                  180,607.43                  38,273.35

Himalayan Bank Ltd                  487,106.99                  66,592.31

Himalayan Bank Doller Account                  551,776.53               434,233.62

Laxmi Sunrise Bank Limited-  Current A/C (Hotel)               3,126,645.20                                  -   

Cards                                     -                          485.40

Nabil Bank (Dollar Account)                  279,887.41                                  -   

Dollar Card - Himalayan Bank                  119,285.12                                  -   

Nabil Bank Dollar Card                        6,880.00                                  -   

Sanima Bank Limited                  620,674.46                                  -   

Nepal SBI Bank Ltd                        8,000.00                                  -   

Laxmi  Bank -  Curent Account -TTN-OD-(Favourable Balance) 47,540,619.16  -                        

Total 77,250,781.95       4,369,892.94       

Cash is recognized at its nominal value.

Cash equivalents are measured at amortized cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial

instrument.

Particulars

As on 31st 

Ashadh 2081

Stock of food, beverages, store and operating supplies are initially recognized at cost and subsequently at the

lower of cost and net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course

of business, less the estimated cost of completion and the necessary estimated expenses. The cost of

obsolescence and other anticipated losses are also considered for determining the net realizable values.

The cost of Inventory related to operations are determined on FIFO method and includes expenditure incurred

directly in acquiring the inventories and bringing them to their present location and condition.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term, highly liquid investments

that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.

As on 32 nd Ashad 

2082

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Particulars

As on 31st 

Ashadh 2081

As on 32nd 

Ashadh 2082
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10.1

11 Trade Receivables

Sundry Debtors:

Unsecured, Considered Good

27,263,137.16          22,371,845.20       

5,250,963.78            1,323,520.23         

Receivable from Janata Awash Samaj 2,049,224.84            2,049,224.84         

Receivable From Laxmi Capital 6,019.00                     -                            

Less: Provision for doubtful debts -                               -                            

Total 34,569,344.78       25,744,590.27    

Receivables from leasee and tenants parties

Receivables from Hotel debtors 

Trade receivables include amounts due from various parties related to the company’s hotel operations,

including receivables from lessees and tenants under active lease & rental agreements. These receivables

consist of rental income and outstanding amounts for services provided within the hotel business.

Balances with banks includes balances in all current and call accounts of the company. Balances in foreign

currency are translated at the exchange rate prevaling at the reporting date and any gain/loss is charged to

Statement of profit or loss.

For the purpose of cash flow statements, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and balance in bank

accounts.

Particulars

As on 31 Ashad 

2081

As on 32 nd Ashad 

2082
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12 Share Capital

Authorised: 1,000,000,000.00 1,000,000,000.00

(10000000 equity shares @ 100 each)

Issued:

(8156097 equity shares @ 100 each) 815,609,700.00                 495,000,000.00

Paid Up:

(8156097 equity shares @ 100 each) 815,609,700.00                 379,102,000.00                 

815,609,700                     379,102,000                     

12.1

12.2

12.3

Particulars
As at 32 nd Ashadh 

2082
Amount

Balance as at the beginning of the year 3,791,020.00                      379,102,000.00                 

Add: Shares issued during the year 4,365,077.00                      436,507,700.00                 

Balance as at the end of the year 8,156,097.00                      815,609,700.00                 

12.4

13 Advance Share Capital

Advance Share Capital- Right Share -                                          39,338,400.00                    

Total -                                         39,338,400.00                  

Financial Instruments issued by the Company are classified as equity only to the extent that they do not meet the

definition of a financial liability or financial asset. The Company’s equity shares are classified as equity

instruments.

The shareholding pattern of the company is as follows

Promoter Group: Holds a majority stake, representing 40% of the total issued share capital. The promoter group

includes key founding members and affiliated entities with significant control over the company’s strategic

decisions.

Public Shareholding: Consists of individual and institutional investors who collectively hold 60% of the total

issued share capital, sharing in the company’s growth and performance.

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Particulars

 As at 

31st  Ashadh 2081

 As at 

32nd  Ashadh 2082

Employee Stock Options: The company does not currently offer an employee stock option plan, and no shares

have been allocated for this purpose.

Reconciliation of the number of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and end of the year:

Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares Equity shares

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of NPR 100/- per share. Each shareholder is

eligible for one vote per share held. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of

the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting, except in case of interim dividend. In the event of

liquidation, the equity shareholders are eligible to receive the remaining assets of the Company after distribution

of all preferential amounts, in proportion to their shareholding.

Particulars

 As at 

31st  Ashadh 2081

 As at 

32nd  Ashadh 2082
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14 Other Equity

14.1 Retained Earnings

Balance up to Last Year 48,200,275.94                    27,005,404.18                    

Profits for the Year (3,607,096.07)                     21,337,244.77                    

Other Comprehensive Income for the Year 38,079.00                            (142,373.00)                        

Revaluation Reserve -                                          -                                          

-                                          -                                          

Defered Tax Reserve (2,478,034.50)                     -                                          

Cost Of Issuing Equity Share Capital (9,586,366.05)                     -                                          

Total Comprehensive Income 32,566,858.32                  48,200,275.94                  

Less:

Earlier Years' Tax                                               -                                                 -   

Earlier Years' Gratuity                                               -                                                 -   

Dividend Distribution                                               -                                                 -   

Total 32,566,858.32                  48,200,275.94                  

14.1.1 Cost Of Issuing Equity Share Capital

IPO Registration Charge at Securities Board of Nepa 1,631,220.00                      

Listing Fee(NEPSE) 15,000.00                            

REgistration Fee (NEPSE) 407,804.85                          

Allotmnet Fee for Listing 369,366.00                          

CASBA Charge 40,000.00                            

CASBA Fee for Listing 2,074,285.00                      

Physical Listing Fee 2,694.00                               

Processing Fee for Listing 1,846,830.00                      

Registration  & Listing Fee 285,463.40                          

Share Registration Charges 130,000.00                          

Software Fee for Listing 20,000.00                            

Surveillance Fee for Issuer Rating 452,074.94                          

Underwritting Comission Charge 1,787,261.86                      

Verification Fee for Listing 369,366.00                          

Pre Allotment Allowance 35,000.00                            

Allotment Allowance 120,000.00                          

Total 9,586,366.05                    

Accounting Treatment (NAS 32)

14.2 Deferred Tax Reserve

Balance As at the beginning of the year -                                          -                                          

Add:  Transfer From Retained Earnings During the year 2,478,034.50                      -                                          

less: Transfer to Retained Earnings (Reversal) -                                          -                                          

Balance As at the End of the year 2,478,034.50                    -                                         

Particulars

 As at 

31st  Ashadh 2081

Deferred Tax adjustment directly in Equity due to change in 

estimate of the life of asset

 As at 

32nd  Ashadh 2082

During the financial year 2081-82, the Company successfully completed its Initial Public Offering (IPO). The total 

incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares amounted to Rs. 9,586,366.05. The details of 

these costs are as follows:

Particulars

 As at 

32nd  Ashadh 2082

 As at 

31st  Ashadh 2081

Note:  The Deferred Tax Reserve has been created equivalent to the net Deferred Tax Asset recognized in the 

Statement of Financial Position. This reserve is not available for distribution as dividend.

Particulars  Amount (Rs.) 

฀
In accordance with Paragraph 35 and 37 of NAS 32 "Financial Instruments: Presentation", transaction costs that 

are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of an entity’s own equity instruments shall be accounted for as 

a deduction from equity.

Consequently, the Company has not recognised these expenses in the Statement of Profit or Loss. Instead, the total 

amount of Rs. 9,586,366.05 has been deducted directly from Retained Earnings .
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15 Borrowings (Non Current)

Financial Liability is any liability that is:

a) a contractual obligation:

i)

ii)

b) a contract that will or may be settled in the entity's own equity instruments and is:

i)

ii)

Recognition

i) Financial Liabilities at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)

ii) Financial Liabilities measured at amortized cost

Measurement

i) Initial Measurement

All financial liabilities other than measured at fair value though profit or loss are classified as

subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest rate method.

A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus or minus, for an item not at

fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue.

Transaction cost in relation to financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are

recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as fair value through profit or loss if they are held for trading or are

designated at fair value through profit or loss. Upon initial recognition, transaction costs are directly

attributable to the acquisition are recognized in Statement of Profit or Loss as incurred. Subsequent

changes in fair value is recognized at profit or loss.

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

to deliver cash or other financial asset to another entity, or

to exchange financial assets or financial liabilities with another equity under conditions that are potentially

unfavourable to the entity, or

a non-derivative for which the entity is or may be obliged to receive a variable number of the entity's own

equity instruments, or

a derivative that will or may be settled other than by the exchange of a fixed amount of cash or another

financial asset for a fixed number of the entity's own equity instruments.

All financial liabilities are initially recognized on the date on which the company becomes a party to the

contractual provisions of the instrument. The classification of financial instruments at the initial recognition

depends on their purpose and characteristics and the management’s intention in acquiring them.

Classification

The Company classifies its financial liabilities, other than financial guarantees and loan commitments, as

follows:
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ii) Subsequent Measurement 

Secured Loan

Term Loan from from Laxmi Sunrise Bank Limited 97,717,277.78         -                               

Term Loan (15.1) -                               302,673,967.17      

Less: current portion (11,167,688.88)       (1,643,774.50)          

Total 86,549,588.90         301,030,192.67      

15.1

Term Loan from from Laxmi Sunrise Bank Limited -                               301,030,192.67      

Term Loan from from Laxmi Sunrise Bank Limited(new) 86,549,588.90         -                               

86,549,588.90         301,030,192.67      

Particulars

As at 

31st Ashadh 2081

As at 

32nd Ashad 2082

The future cash flows related to the term loan can be readily identified. Consequently, the loan has been

measured at amortized cost in accordance with the provisions of NFRS 9. This measurement approach

reflects the intention to hold the loan until maturity, allowing for a consistent and reliable assessment of its

carrying amount.

Measuring the loan at amortized cost provides a clear view of the interest expense over time and aligns with

our financial reporting objectives. This approach ensures that the loan's value is recorded accurately,

reflecting both the principal repayments and accrued interest over the loan's term.

Term Loan (Non-Current Portion)

A financial asset or financial liability is subsequently measured either at fair value or at amortized cost

based on the classification of the financial asset or liability. Financial asset or liability classified as

measured at amortized cost is subsequently measured at amortized cost using effective interest rate

method.

The amortized cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or

financial liability is measured at initial recognition minus principal repayments, plus or minus the

cumulative amortization using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount

and the maturity amount, and minus any reduction for impairment or uncollectibility.

Particulars

 As at 

31st Ashadh 2081

 As at 

32nd Ashadh 2082
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16 Lease Liabilities

Total Lease Liability             143,624,522.50              118,236,660.99

17.1 Non-current

Maturing more than 12 months 128,521,536.95              107,767,973.99               

17.2 Current

Maturing within 12 months 15,102,985.56                10,468,687.00                 

Total             143,624,522.50              118,236,660.99

Lessor Nepal Food Corporation Mukundamani Aryal For Cafeteria

Commencement Date 06-08-65 04-09-75 04-01-81

Lease Duration (years) 30 35 13.17

Total no. of payments 66 395 158

Remaining lease term 14 30 12.17

Location Thapathali, Kathmandu Gaushala, Kathamandu Gaushala, Kathamandu

Land Area (ropani-ana-paisa-dam) 10-7-0-3 3-15-0-3 0-6-0-0

Total Lease Payment 121,804,456.20                   297,280,800.00              18,694,893.33                 

17 Other Non-current liabilities

Rental security Deposits(A.R.C.Global Tours & Travels Pvt.Ltd) 60,000.00                         -                                       

Rental Security Deposit - British College 3,251,643.00                   3,251,643.00                    

Rental Security Deposit - Homkanta Chaulagain 111,760.00                      111,760.00                       

Rental Security Deposit(Pashupati Printing Press) 150,000.00                      150,000.00                       

Rental Security Deposits(Apex Law Chamber) 74,250.00                         74,250.00                          

Rental Security Deposit - Shree Minakshi Product 102,750.00                      252,750.00                       

Rental Security Deposit(YKK India Pvt.Ltd) 49,500.00                         49,500.00                          

Rental Security(Yeti Pharmachem Distributors) 326,760.00                      326,760.00                       

Security Deposit by Narayan Shrestha. 50,000.00                         50,000.00                          

Unearned Lease Income - Non-Current Portion 224,877,843.96              242,886,940.22               

Financial Liability - At Amortized Cost - Non Current Portion (Refer 17.1) 3,283,610.92                   

Total 232,338,117.88          247,153,603.22            

Accordingly,

Previously Reported Reclassified

Trade and Other Payables (Current)                 259,894,081.24          (259,894,081.24)

Unearned Lease Income – Current(other Liabilities)                                             -                 17,007,141.02

Unearned Lease Income – Non-Current(other Liabilities                                             -              242,886,940.22

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Particulars

As on 31st Ashadh 

2081

As on 32nd  Ashadh 

2082

The Company has three lease agreements in effect as of the reporting date. Details of which are,

Particulars

As on 31st Ashadh 

2081

As on 32nd  Ashadh 

2082

The change relates solely to the presentation of liabilities in the statement of financial position.

The reclassification did not affect total equity, total liabilities, reported profit, or cash flows for the comparative year.

During the current year, the Company reassessed the presentation of lease advances received from  tenants in accordance with NAS 1 – 

Presentation of Financial Statements.

In the previous financial statements, the entire balance of lease advances received from customers was presented under Trade 

and Other Payables as a current liability.

Upon review, management has determined that these balances represent Unearned Lease Income / Contract Liabilities arising 

from amounts received in advance for lease services to be provided over the term of the respective lease agreements. As such, 

they do not meet the definition of trade payables or operating cycle liabilities under NAS 1 Para 70, and should instead be 

classified based on the expected timing of settlement in accordance with NAS 1 Para 69.

The portion of unearned lease income expected to be recognised as revenue within the next twelve months has been 

reclassified to Current Unearned Lease Income, and the remaining portion expected to be recognised after twelve months has 

been reclassified to Non-Current Unearned Lease Income.

Impact of Reclassification on Comparative Figures (Previous Year)

Particulars
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18

Sundry Creditors 12,050,878.35                25,257,705.27                 

Retention Money Payable

Retention Hold Of Om Gandaki Developers 5,078,134.25                   12,778,134.25                 

Audit Fee Payable 118,407.00                      98,500.00                          

Casual Salary Payable 187,815.00                      117,865.00                       

Diesel Expenses Payable 10,943.67                         19,017.00                          

Dividend Payable 290,000.00                      295,000.00                       

Electricity Expenses Payable 844,851.91                      916,200.04                       

Interest Payable 426,518.78                      6,926,518.78                    

Labor Wages Payable -                                       

Lease Rent Payable 1,400,000.00                   4,615,668.27                    

Staff Salary & Allowance Payable (TTN - Project) -                                       

Board Meeting Allowance Payable -                                       

Staff Salary & Allowance Payable 260,500.00                      1,265,853.00                    

Staff Salary & Allowances Payable(Non Technical) 389,852.47                      280,670.50                       

Staff Salary & Allowances Payable(Technical) -                                      97,000.00                          

Salary Payable 1,521,600.43                   -                                       

Salary Retention Payable 611,967.00                      92,250.00                          

Other Payable 3,252,274.62                   3,076,000.41                    

NIC Asia (Service & Other Charges) 73,114.68                         -                                       

Total 26,516,858.16             55,836,382.52              

 Note 

a. Other Accured Payable

b Sundry Creditors

c Retention Payable

Retention is typically withheld as a security measure to ensure contractors meet their contractual obligations, including project

completion to satisfactory standards and rectification of any defects within the defect liability period. In this instance, the Company opted

not to withhold any retention amounts except for the Om Gandaki Developer. As a result, the entire amount billed by the contractors other

than the Om Gandaki Developers has been paid in full upon certification of work completed, without any portion retained for security

purposes.

Particulars
As on 31st Ashadh 

2081

Sundry creditors represent the amounts payable by the Company to suppliers and service providers for goods and services received

during the normal course of business. These balances are typically due for settlement within the agreed credit period and do not bear any

interest.

As on 32nd  Ashadh 

2082

These Headings were Previously Shown under other Current Liabilities heading , but now presented under Trade and Payable  to ensure

appropriate compliance with NAS -01 "Presentation of Financial Statement".

Trade Payables
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17.1 Financail Liability - At amortized cost 

1. Nature of the Obligation

2. Basis for Recognition (NFRS 9 – Financial Liability at Amortized Cost)

3. Measurement

Particulars
As at 32 nd 

Ashadh 2082

As at 31 st Ashadh 

2081

Liability For Project Settlement-Current Portion 500,000 -                                

Liability For Project Settlement- Non Current Portion 3,283,611 -                                

Total Liability 3,783,611 -                                

Particulars
As at 32 nd 

Ashadh 2082

As at 31 st Ashadh 

2081

Opening Balance -                              -                                

Add :Liability recognized during the Year (Amortized Cost) 3,783,610.92            -                                

Add :Unwinding Of discount (Interest) -                              -                                

Less :Utilized/ Settled During the Year -                              -                                

Closing Balance 3,783,610.92            -                                

This assessment is supported by the following:

Contractual Obligation:

The Company has entered into a formal settlement agreement with the Residents’ Committee, creating a

legally enforceable obligation to make specified payments. The amount and timing of the payments are

contractually fixed and not subject to material uncertainty.

Fixed and Determinable Cash Flows:

The settlement agreement specifies a determinable amount payable, giving rise to contractual cash outflows

that qualify as payments of principal and interest for the purposes of amortized cost measurement under

NFRS 9.

Exclusion from NAS 37:

As there is no significant uncertainty regarding the amount or timing of the obligation, the liability does not

meet the definition of a provision under NAS 37. Instead, it is appropriately classified as a financial liability

measured at amortized cost.

Subsequent Measurement:

The liability is subsequently measured using the effective interest rate method, with the unwinding of

discount recognized as finance cost in profit or loss over the settlement period.

฀
While previous Board minutes noted the completion of physical infrastructure, the obligation to obtain

statutory clearances (Work Completion / EBPS) remains the responsibility of the Developer until formally

approved by the relevant authorities. However, based on the contractual arrangement entered into during

the reporting period, Management has determined that the related obligation represents a financial liability

rather than a provision.

Management has assessed that a present contractual obligation exists as of the reporting date, which meets

the definition of a financial liability under NAS-32, as the Company has an unavoidable obligation to make a

fixed and determinable payment in accordance with a binding agreement. Accordingly, the liability has been

recognized and measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The Company has recognized a provision regarding the "Janta Residency" housing project. Although the

project was handed over, subsequent regulatory reviews and assessments by the "Janta Awas Samiti"

(Residents' Committee) identified pending statutory compliance requirements, specifically regarding

the Work Completion Certificate and Electronic Building Permit System (EBPS) registration.

Discount rate based on the incremental borrowing rate: 7.71%

Discounting Impact: The effect of the time value of money is recognized as a finance cost in future periods.

The provision has been measured at the Present Value of the expected future cash outflows required to

settle the obligation.
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19 Borrowings (Current)

Short term borrowings

Loan From Future Star Design & Developers Pvt.Ltd -                                   10,633,300.00              

Loan From Saugat Dangal -                                   19,500,000.00              

Loan From Shiva Hari Dangal -                                   23,380,000.00              

Loan From Sushma Lamshal -                                   -                                   

Loan From Trade Tower Assets Management Pvt.Ltd -                                   1,000,000.00                

Laxmi Sunrise Bank Ltd- Cash Credit -                                   17,523,897.21              

-                                   72,037,197.21           

Add: Long term loan (Current Portion) 11,167,688.88              1,643,774.50                

Total 11,167,688.88           73,680,971.71           

20 Other Liabilities-Current

TDS Payable (Refer Sub-Schedule 20.1) 1,263,576.72                5,092,377.57                

Reverse VAT Payable -                                   407,600.15                    

Property Tax Payable 4,641,174.64                -                                   

Unearned Lease Income – Current 17,007,141.02          17,007,141.02          

Financial Liability - At Amortized Cost - Current Portion 500,000.00                

Total 23,411,892.38           22,507,118.74           

c Dividend Payable

d Electricity Expenses Payable

e Salary Retention Payable

As at 32nd Ashadh 

2082

As at 32 nd Ashadh 

2082

"Dividend payable of Rs 290000 shown under the Schedule 20""Other Accured Payable"" indicates the amount

that had been declared by the company for the FY 2074/75 but the shareholdes have not claimed/received the 

It represents the electricity bill for the month of Ashad 2082, which is to be paid after the reporting period.

As outlined in the employee contract, a specific amount will be withheld from the employee’s post-tax earnings as

a retention sum. This amount will be held in reserve and released to the employee upon the successful completion

of a two-year service period with the company.

Particulars

As at 

31 Ashad 2081

Particulars

 As at 

31st Ashadh 2081

Other Current Liabilities includes Liabilities under Statutory Law  and current portion of unearned Lease Income

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082
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Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

21 Other Non-current liabilities

Provision for defined benefits obligations (Refer note 21.1)

Gratuity 921,676.00                    551,165.00                    

Home leave 620,548.00                    384,413.00                    

Sick leave 239,340.00                    145,070.00                    

Provision For Income Tax 315,621.77                    -                                   

Provision For Employee bonus (Note 3) 14,571.81                      -                                   

Provision For Corporate Social Responsibility (Note 3) 1,457.18                         -                                   

2,113,214.77              1,080,648.00              

Non-Current Portion

Provision for defined benefits obligations

Gratuity 898,823.00                    536,087.00                    

Home leave 578,858.00                    357,931.00                    

Sick leave 223,028.00                    134,822.00                    

Provision For Income Tax -                                   -                                   

Provision For Employee bonus (Note 3) -                                   -                                   

Provision For Corporate Social Responsibility (Note 3) -                                   -                                   

1,700,709.00              1,028,840.00              

Current Portion

Provision for defined benefits obligations

Gratuity 22,853.00                      15,078.00                      

Home leave 41,690.00                      26,482.00                      

Sick leave 16,312.00                      10,248.00                      

Provision For Income Tax 315,621.77                    

Provision For Employee bonus (Note 3) 14,571.81                      

Provision For Corporate Social Responsibility (Note 3) 1,457.18                         

412,505.77                  51,808.00                    

Particulars
As at 

31 Ashad 2081

As at 32 nd Ashadh 

2082

Provisions are recognized when the company has a present obligation, legal or constructive, as a result of a past

event, it is probable that a transfer of a economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and when

reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. If these conditions are not met, no provision isrecognized.฀฀฀฀฀฀฀
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20.1 TDS Payable

Particulars
 As at 32 nd Ashadh 

2082  As at 31st Ashadh 2081

Social Security Tax Payable -                                          76,734.82                             

Social Security Tax Payable- Ttn Project -                                          -                                          

Tds Payable -                                          2,109,984.45                       

Tds Payable(Advertisement) -                                          -                                          

Tds(Casual Salary) -                                          9,084.34                               

Tds Payable(Agm Expenses) -                                          -                                          

Tds Payable (Audit Fee) 1,593.00                               1,500.00                               

Tds Payable(Board Meeting) -                                          49,676.47                             

Other Rental Tds Payable -                                          6,666.60                               

Rental Tds Payable 380,000.00                          453,333.16                          

Tds Payable(Civil Construction) -                                          152,928.48                          

Tds Payable(Consultancy) -                                          5,370.13                               

Tds Payable(Pooja Expenses) -                                          -                                          

Tds Payable(Security) -                                          25,618.38                             

Tds Payable(Cleaning Expenses) -                                          4,314.18                               

Tds Payable(Consultancy Fee) -                                          2,100.00                               

Tds Payable(House Keeping) -                                          15,544.54                             

Tds Payable(Interest) -                                          1,038,842.62                       

Tds Payable (Lease Rent) -                                          740,965.20                          

Tds Payable(Meeting Expenses) -                                          -                                          

Tds Payable(Printing & Stationery) -                                          946.80                                   

Tds Payable(Repair & Maintenance) -                                          7,240.16                               

Tds Payable(Security Expenses) -                                          15,182.64                             

TDS ON OVERTIME ALLOWANCES 150.00                                   -                                          

TDS ON TAXI PROMOTION PROGRAM 705.92                                   -                                          

TDS ON MARKETING EXPENSES 13,714.63                             -                                          

LAND RENT TDS 107,779.10                          -                                          

TDS PAYBLE 15% ( PARTIES ) 62,427.61                             -                                          

Tds Payable(Wages) -                                          254,061.28                          

Tds On Casual Staff Wages 2,784.57                               18.60                                     

Tds On Salary (Staff) 192,564.12                          40,779.50                             

Tds On Commission Expense 174,783.85                          13,649.64                             

Tds On Staff Training Expenses 5,470.00                               19,273.00                             

Tds Payable 1.5% 321,603.92                          48,562.58                             

Total 1,263,576.72                    5,092,377.57                    

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082
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21.1 Reconciliation of Defined Benefits Obligations

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 1,080,648.00                546,079.00                    

Transfer in/(out) obligation- -                                    -                                    

Current service cost 738,955.00                    343,357.00                    

Interest cost 96,579.00                       48,839.00                       

Components of actuarial (gain)/losses on obligations: -                                    -                                    

Due to Change in financial assumptions- -                                    -                                    

Due to change in demographic assumption- -                                    88,162.00                       

Due to experience adjustments (134,618.00)                  54,211.00                       

Past service cost- -                                    -                                    

Loss (gain) on curtailments- -                                    -                                    

Liabilities extinguished on settlements- -                                    -                                    

Liabilities assumed in an amalgamation in the nature of purchase -                                    -                                    

Exchange differences on foreign plans -                                    -                                    

Benefit paid from fund- -                                    -                                    

Benefits paid by company- -                                    -                                    

Closing Defined Benefit Obligation 1,781,564.00              1,080,648.00              

21.1.1 Gratuity Benefits

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 551,165.00                    316,700.00                    

Transfer in/(out) obligation- -                                    -                                    

Current service cost 372,357.00                    168,995.00                    

Interest cost 48,926.00                       28,195.00                       

Components of actuarial (gain)/losses on obligations:

Due to Change in financial assumptions- -                                    -                                    

Due to change in demographic assumption- -                                    -                                    

Due to experience adjustments (50,772.00)                     37,275.00                       

Past service cost- -                                    -                                    

Loss (gain) on curtailments- -                                    -                                    

Liabilities extinguished on settlements- -                                    -                                    

Liabilities assumed in an amalgamation in the nature of purchase -                                    -                                    

Exchange differences on foreign plans -                                    -                                    

Benefit paid from fund- -                                    -                                    

Benefits paid by company- -                                    -                                    

Closing Defined Benefit Obligation 921,676.00                  551,165.00                  

21.1.2 Home leave Benefits

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 384,413.00                    175,259.00                    

Transfer in/(out) obligation- -                                    -                                    

Current service cost 265,199.00                    105,219.00                    

Interest cost 34,597.00                       15,773.00                       

Components of actuarial (gain)/losses on obligations: -                                    -                                    

Due to Change in financial assumptions- -                                    -                                    

Due to change in demographic assumption- -                                    88,162.00                       

Due to experience adjustments (63,661.00)                     -                                    

Past service cost- -                                    -                                    

Loss (gain) on curtailments- -                                    -                                    

Liabilities extinguished on settlements- -                                    -                                    

Liabilities assumed in an amalgamation in the nature of purchase -                                    -                                    

Exchange differences on foreign plans -                                    -                                    

Benefit paid from fund- -                                    -                                    

Benefits paid by company- -                                    -                                    

Closing Defined Benefit Obligation 620,548.00                  384,413.00                  

Particulars
As at 31st Ashadh 

2081

Particulars
As at 31st Ashadh 

2081

As at 32nd Ashadh 

2082

As at 32nd Ashadh 

2082

Particulars
As at 31st Ashadh 

2081

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

For the valuation of Defined benefit obligation "Projected Unit Credit Method (PUC)". Under the PUC method a "projected

accrued benefit" is calculated at the beginning of the year and again at the end of the year for each benefit that will accrue for

all active members of the Plan. The "Projected Unit Credit Method" is based on the Plan's accrual formula and upon service as

of the beginning or end of the year , but using a member's final compensation, projected to the age at which the employee is

assumed to leave active service. The Plan liability is the actuarial present value of the "projected accrued benefits" as of the

beginning of the year for active member.

As at 32nd Ashadh 

2082



6]«8 6fj/ lnld6]8sf] ;f]x|f+} jflif{s ;fwf/0f ;ef 57

Trade Tower Limited, Kathmandu, Nepal

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 
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21.1.3 Sick Leave Benefits

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation 145,070.00                    54,120.00                       

Transfer in/(out) obligation- -                                    -                                    

Current service cost 101,399.00                    69,143.00                       

Interest cost 13,056.00                       4,871.00                         

Components of actuarial (gain)/losses on obligations: -                                    

Due to Change in financial assumptions- -                                    -                                    

Due to change in demographic assumption- -                                    

Due to experience adjustments (20,185.00)                     16,936.00                       

Past service cost- -                                    -                                    

Loss (gain) on curtailments- -                                    -                                    

Liabilities extinguished on settlements- -                                    -                                    

Liabilities assumed in an amalgamation in the nature of purchase -                                    -                                    

Exchange differences on foreign plans -                                    -                                    

Benefit paid from fund- -                                    -                                    

Benefits paid by company- -                                    -                                    

Closing Defined Benefit Obligation 239,340.00                  145,070.00                  

21.2 Actuarial Assumption

21.2.1 Financial Assumptions

Discount Rate (P.A) 9% 9%

Salary Growth Rate (P.A) 8% 8%

Discount Rate

Salary Growth Rate

21.2.2 Demographic Assumptions

Withdrawal Rates

25 & Below 10% 10%

31 to 35 8% 8%

41 to 45 6% 6%

50 to 55 4% 4%

55 & above 2% 2%

- -                                    

Mortality Rates

20 0.10% 0.10%

30 0.12% 0.12%

40 0.22% 0.22%

50 0.57% 0.57%

60 1.44% 1.40%

Leave Availment and Encashment Rate

Leave Availment Rate 0.00% 0.00%

Leave Encashment Rate 0.00% 0.00%

Mortality rate is a measure of the number of deaths (in general, or due to a specific cause) in population, scaled to the size of

that population, per unit of time.

Age in years
As at 31st Ashadh 

2081

Particulars
As at 31st Ashadh 

2081

As at 32nd Ashadh 

2082

As at 32nd Ashadh 

2082

The rate used to discount post-employment benefit obligations (both funded and unfunded) shall be determined by

reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on high quality corporate bonds. In countries where there is no

deep market in such bonds, the market yields (at the end of the reporting period) on government bonds shall be used. The

currency and term of the corporate bonds or government bonds shall be consistent with the currency and estimated term of

the post employment benefit obligations.

Estimated future salary increases should take account of inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as

supply and demand in the employment market. The salary escalation assumption reflects the expected ‘average’ over the

entire population, as well as over time. When setting the assumption, companies must consider what Cumulative Average

Growth Rate (CAGR) in salaries of the existing employees is expected over the duration of the liabilities.

This is company’s estimate of the level of attrition in the Entity over the long term. Estimated withdrawal rates has taken into

account the broad economic outlook, type of sector the Entity operates in and measures taken by the management to retain/

relieve the employees. 

Age Bands
As at 31st Ashadh 

2081

As at 32nd Ashadh 

2082

Particulars
As at 31st Ashadh 

2081

Particulars
As at 31st Ashadh 

2081

As at 32nd Ashadh 

2082

As at 32nd Ashadh 

2082
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22 Revenue from Hotel operations

Room Sales 47,310,724.30                    9,027,824.32                            

Soft Drink Sales 387,133.42                          120,716.92                                

Food Sales 30,728,583.43                    5,050,939.24                            

Beverage Sales 2,251,309.05                       545,277.35                                

Conference Hall Sales 1,209,831.74                       403,083.07                                

Plan Revenue New 15,872,243.95                    2,048,376.46                            

Laundry Sales 168,604.44                          5,204.94                                     

Transportion Sales 946,978.41                          171,125.34                                

Miscelleanous Revenue 950,474.51                          158,839.48                                

Total 99,825,883.25                  17,531,387.12                       

22.1

22.2

22.3

22.4

22.5

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the

revenue and associated costs incurred or to be incurred can be reliably measured.

The revenue from hotel operations includes various sources directly related to the services offered. This includes

revenue from room sales, which is generated from the rental of guest rooms, and soft drink sales, which covers

revenue from beverages served across different hotel outlets. Food sales contribute to the overall revenue through

the sale of meals and snacks in restaurants and room service. Beverage sales, including both alcoholic and non-

alcoholic drinks, also form an essential revenue stream.

Tobacco sales, generated from the sale of tobacco products to guests, and conference hall sales, which include

revenue from the rental of meeting and event spaces, are part of the overall revenue. Additionally, plan revenue,

derived from various package offerings provided to guests, is included in the total income.

Other sales encompass a range of products and services such as laundry services, transportation sales from shuttle or

taxi services, and miscellaneous revenue from various hotel services. 

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable net of trade discounts. Revenue

include all revenue from ordinary activities of the company that are recorded excluding Value Added Taxes collected

from customers that are remitted or are to be remitted to the government authorities.

Particulars

For the Period 2080.81

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the

revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair

value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and

excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the Government. 

The Company is involved in the hotel and restaurant service. Its revenue mainly comprises of income from Room

services, Food & beverage etc. The revenue is governed by NFRS 15 unless indicated otherwise.

For the Period 2081.82

The Company recognizes revenue when the amount of revenue can be reliably measured, it is probable that future

economic benefits will flow to the entity and specific criteria have been met for each of the company’s activities as

described below. The company bases its estimates on historical results, taking into consideration the type of

customer, the type of transaction and the specific of each arrangement.

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Revenue is recognized to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Company and the

revenue can be reliably measured, regardless of when the payment is being made. Revenue is measured at the fair

value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and

excluding taxes or duties collected on behalf of the Government. 
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23  Income From Renting Business

House Rent Income 49,595,054.10                    48,413,689.85                          

Other Rent Income 3,529,500.00                       3,471,300.00                            

Earned Lease Rental Income 18,896,823.36                    17,566,950.87                          

Interest Earned 260.97                                   372.84                                        

Income From Parking 7,249,714.59                       6,953,568.04                            

Income From Service Charge 5,382,749.63                       5,553,565.18                            

Income From Water & Electricity 10,128,741.64                    11,409,694.88                          

Interest From Employee Loan 46,834.70                             -                                               

Total 94,829,678.99                  93,369,141.66                       

23.1

23.2

23.3

The company is also involved in the rental of commercial spaces to offices, and the income generated from these

activities is classified under Other Operating Income. This includes House Rent Income, which is the revenue earned

from commercial properties given on rent to tenants, as well as Other Rent Income from the rental of additional

properties or spaces, such as storage areas or other leased premises.

Further contributing to the operating income is Earned Lease Rental Income, which is derived from various leasing

agreements which is long-term leases and classified as Operating leases as per NFRS-16. The company also generates

from Parking, which is earned by providing parking spaces to tenants or customers, either directly or through rental

agreements.

Additionally, the company earns Income From Service Charges, such as maintenance or administrative fees charged

to tenants, and Income From Water & Electricity, which is charged separately or included in the rental agreements for

water and electricity usage. These income streams significantly contribute to the company's overall financial

performance, beyond its hotel operations.

Particulars

For the Period 2080.81For the Period 2081.82
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24 Cost of hotel operation

Cost Of Food 16,535,665.77        2,847,444.65           

Cost Of Beverage 1,239,015.77           260,981.78              

Cost Of Gas Items 1,002,346.64           172,802.14              

Cost Of Soft Drink 227,241.53              63,307.08                 

Cost Of Linen 20,218.31                 14,926.92                 

Cost Of Fuel & Gas 105,252.92              5,000.00                    

Cost Of Tobacco 60,434.51                 5,110.36                    

Cost Of Bakery 178,270.59              26,216.21                 

Cost Of Water 649,222.95              116,017.33              

Cost Of Crockery & Cuttleries 275,138.44              5,429.99                    

Cost Of Laundry 1,447,778.66           220,626.01              

Cost Of Guest Supples 1,246,675.91           157,064.43              

Room Revenue Overflow 125,106.49              329,557.61              

Direct Kitchen Purchase 463,833.76              -                              

Cable TV Subscription -                              50,000.00                 

Cost Of Cleaning Items 820,285.48 108,510.23              

Direct Cleaning Expense 341,414.00              -                              

Electricity Cosumption 3,196,906.90           585,704.22              

Garbage Expenses 85,000.00                 15,000.00                 

Operating Expenses 156,498.99              212,113.60              

Pest Control 51,000.00                 -                              

Pathao charge 16,470.63                 -                              

Total 28,243,778.25      5,195,812.56         

24.1

24.2

24.3

24.4

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Particulars
For The Period 

2080.81

The cost of hotel operations includes various expenditures directly associated with the daily

functioning of the hotel. These costs encompass expenses for cable TV subscriptions provided to guest

rooms, as well as the purchase and maintenance of linen, including direct linen purchases.

Additionally, the cost of guest supplies such as amenities, along with room revenue overflow costs, are

part of the operational expenses. The cost of food and beverages includes the purchase of raw

ingredients, soft drinks, and alcohol served across various hotel outlets, while direct kitchen and

beverage purchases are included in these categories.

Other significant expenses are related to the purchase of gas items, bakery products, tobacco, and

water. The hotel also incurs costs for electricity consumption, fuel and gas for operational purposes,

and waste management, including garbage expenses.

Other operational costs include the procurement of crockery and cutlery, laundry services, and

cleaning items required for maintaining hygiene across the hotel. Operating expenses further

contribute to the overall cost structure, covering various day-to-day operational needs such as

maintenance and general services, all of which are recognized in accordance with the company’s

accounting policies.

For The Period 

2081.82
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25

25.1

25.2 Employee cost

Staff Salary & Allowance (TTN & TTG Project) 2,214,983.11           -                              

Staff Salary & Allowances(Non-Technical) 4,053,169.80           -                              

Staff Accomodation & Other Facilities 128,680.10              272,585.68              

Staff Medical Support 250.00                       2,445.00                    

Casual Staff Wages 278,459.57              29,451.03                 

Staff Training Expenses 92,941.00                 128,490.00              

Employee Benefits-Hotel 17,057,438.05        9,908,677.82           

Staff Uniform Expense 333,020.79              181,000.00              

Staff Medical Expenses -                              457.00                       

Staff Accomodation & Other Facilities(Jarsingh Pauw -                              152,655.00              

Travelling Allowance 196,188.22              -                              

Staff Food Expenses 214,058.00              4,375.00                    

Casual Salary Expenses 2,981,984.83           908,457.34              

Gratuity Expenses 372,357.00              168,995.00              

Home Leave Expenses 265,199.00              105,219.00              

Employee Benefits(Adj) 26,033.69                 -                              

Sick Leave Expenses 101,399.00              69,143.00                 Remeasurements Of the Net Defined Benefit Liability ฀ (83,846.00)               

Due To Experience Adjustment

Total 28,232,316.16      11,931,950.87      

Short term benefits:

Short-term employee benefit obligations are measured on an undiscounted basis and are recorded as

expense as the related service is provided. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid

under short-term cash bonus, if the company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this

amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated

reliably.

Particulars

For The Period 

2080.81

The employee cost includes all expenses related to the compensation of staff. This encompasses

salaries, wages, bonuses, and commissions paid to employees across various departments.

Additionally, the cost includes employee benefits such as retirement fund contributions and other

fringe benefits. Payroll taxes and statutory obligations are also part of the employee cost, along with

training and development expenses aimed at enhancing the skills and performance of staff. This cost is

a key component of overall operational expenditure.

For The Period 

2081.82

Employee Cost:
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26 Administrative and operating expenses

Cleaning & Housekeeping Expenses 1,344,508.40         1,851,625.73        

Kitchen Expenses 164,906.99            388,986.37           

Repair & Maintenance 112,554.70            84,043.75              

Repair Maintenance(Others) 160,233.69            785,902.15           

Repair & Maintenance(Vehicle) 71,907.97               33,712.00              

Utilities & Communication Expenses 9,426,668.98         10,269,251.27     

Security & Safety Expenses 2,597,973.48         2,454,815.60        

Tiffin Expenses 106,495.20            204,119.05           

Conveyance Expenses 9,800.00                 -                          

Freight Expenses 307,261.86            1,007,279.52        

Gardening Expenses -                            389,483.32           

Renewal Charge -                            30,505.00              

Business Tax Muncipality -                            60,500.00              

Bank Fee & Charges 473,720.16            19,476.00              

Agm Expenses -                            18,870.00              

Board Meeting Allowance -                            331,176.47           

Meeting Allowance -Rental Committee 46,118.00               -                          

Communication Expenses 40,300.00               111,460.00           

Consultancy Fee 1,138,837.03         288,577.88           

Drinking Water Expenses 21,560.00               32,605.00              

Guest Entertainment Expenses 74,801.32               -                          

House Rent -                            933,333.24           

Other Rent Expenses -                            66,666.60              

Newspapers & Periodicals 3,400.00                 3,400.00                

Pooja Expenses 47,810.00               49,680.00              

Software Expenses 145,000.00            10,000.00              

Gardening Charge 73,129.20               69,650.00              

Medical Expense 8,081.00                 2,379.01                

Registration & Renewal Expenses 36,000.00               68,260.00              

Parking Expenses 50,573.00               4,150.98                

Office & General Expenses 1,337,402.96         4,135,501.34        

Office Expense 77,009.30               22,570.00              

Commission Expense 1,165,225.70         102,827.25           

Repair & Maintenance(Building) 5,371,584.03         2,197,579.34        

General Repair And Maintenance 107,941.00            24,982.08              

Balance Written Off -                            20.47                      

Fines & Penalty 1,777,097.13         -                          

Decorating Expenses 39,475.00               479,470.00           

Others Non Operating Expenses 313,194.82            109,904.25           

Fuel Expenses 470,630.90            81,569.99              

Gardening Expenses(Jarsingh Pauwa) -                            18,165.00              

Member Ship Fee(Leaser Association) 200,000.00            100,000.00           

Advertisement Expenses 936,759.42            377,811.83           

Repair & Maintenence(Office Equipment) 348,016.86            204,639.04           

Repair & Maintenance(Jarsingh Pauwa) -                            61,384.00              

Audit Fee Expense 120,000.00            111,334.70           

Hotel Inaugration Expenses -                            673,305.40           

Repair & Maintenance(Lift) 293,882.08            -                          

Manpower Supply Charge 53,176.47               -                          

Marketing Expense-Hotel 265,905.29            -                          

Government Fees & Taxes 1,225,022.00         

Annual Fee(Nepse) 100,000.00            -                          

Annual Maintenance Fee For Listing 170,000.00            -                          

Legal Expenes 989,458.79            -                          

 Property Tax Expenses 4,641,174.64         -                          

Project Settlement Expenses 3,783,610.92         

Insurance Premium(TTN+ Hotel) 1,160,070.81         -                          

Total 41,408,279.10       28,270,973.63     

Administrative and operating expenses refer to costs that have not been capitalized as part of the project

and are not directly associated with the hotel’s operational activities. These expenses typically cover

essential overheads, such as general management, office supplies, and support services necessary to

maintain the organization’s functions but not directly tied to revenue-generating activities

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Particulars

As on 31st 

Ashadh 2081

As on 32nd 

Ashadh 2082
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Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

27

Interest Payment (On Overdraft) 1,554,950.21         2,382,104.62        

Interest Expenses for lease liability (NFC) 6,229,864.38         5,713,908.60        

Interest Expenses -                            934,958.36           

Interest Expenses for lease liability (Gaushala) 6,968,811.11         939,551.96           

Interest Expenses-Hotel Cafetaria 836,413.63            -                          

Interest on Term Loan From Laxmi Bank 24,785,172.87       4,772,754.31        

Credit Card Charge 370,349.49            47,092.26              

Phone Pay Charge -                            3,217.25                

Round Off -                            15.71                      

Net interest cost (Gratuity) 48,926.00               28,195.00              

Net interest cost (Home Leave) 34,597.00               15,773.00              

Net interest cost (Sick Leave) 13,056.00               4,871.00                

Total 40,842,140.68     14,842,442.07    

27.2 Interest Expenses for lease liability (NFC)

Incremental borrowing rate 11.21%

Incremental borrowing rate used for Hotel Cafetaria lease 7.71%

28

Depreciation  - Tangible Assets 49,671,382.38       25,213,192.66     

Amortization - Intangible Assets 42,394.22               42,394.22              

Depreciation - Right of use assets 6,069,553.29         4,999,959.77        

Total 55,783,329.90       30,255,546.65     

28.1 Depreciation and Amortization - Right of use assets

As per NFRS 16, Right of use assets shall be depreciated use straight line basis unless the it is valued under

the revaluation model.

Particulars

As on 31st 

Ashadh 2081

As on 32 nd 

Ashad 2082

Finance cost

Particulars

As on 31st 

Ashadh 2081

As on 32nd 

Ashadh 2082

At the commencement date (2079-04-01), a lessee shall measure the lease liability at the present value of

the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments shall be discounted using the

interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily

determined, the lessee shall use the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate.

Subsequently, the lease liability shall be remeasured by increasing the Carrying amount to reflect the

interest amount and reduce the carrying amount to represent the lease payments.

As there is no implicit rate available for the lease, the incremental borrowing calculated from the yearly

average base rate of Laxmi Sunrise Bank Limited plus a 2.5% spread rate has been applied as the interest

rate.

Depreciation and Amortization Expense 

Since borrowing costs fluctuate with market conditions, the Company applies the incremental 

borrowing rate specific to the market environment at the time each new lease is entered into.Consequently, leases commenced in the current period are discounted using rates reflective of current 

market conditions, which may differ from the discount rates applied to leases entered into in prior periods.
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TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

29 Income Tax

29.1 Current Tax

  Provision for income tax (Refer note 29.2.1) -                            -                          

  Previous year's tax 3,529,194.25         

Total  Tax Expense 3,529,194.25       -                          

Particular Amount Refrential Note

Assesment Related to Income Tax

Fines and penalty           1,774,597.13 26

Additional Income Tax           3,529,194.25 29.1

29.2 Deferred Tax

Tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in profit or

loss except to the extent that they relate to items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive

income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or recoverable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax

rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect

of previous year.

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet liability method, providing for temporary differences

between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts

used for taxation purposes. The amount of deferred tax provided is based on the expected realization or

settlement of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities using tax rates at the balance sheet date.

Particulars

As on 31st 

Ashadh 2081

As on 32 nd 

Ashad 2082

The prior-year tax liability arose as a result of an amended tax assessment issued by the Inland Revenue

Department under Section 102 of the Income Tax Act, 2058.

Assetsment Related Information

No cash or cash equivalents were outflowed as a result of the amended tax assessment, as the company

had sufficient advance tax credit available to offset the assessed amount.
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TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Calculation of Tax amount

As per Income Tax Act, 2058

For 2081-82

Sub-Schedule- 29.2.1

Particular

As per Books 

of Account Adjustment As per Income Tax

Revenue 

Revenue from Sales of Service 99,825,883.25                       -                                         99,825,883.25               

Revenue from Disposal of Trading Stock 94,829,678.99              -                               94,829,678.99               

Total Revenue 194,655,562.24         -                               194,655,562.24          

Less:

Cost of Trading Stock 28,243,778.25                       -                                        28,243,778.25               

Employee Expenses 28,232,316.16              (681,142.69)                     27,551,173.47               

Administrative and Operating expenses 41,408,279.10              4,480,645.29                   45,888,924.39               

Finance Cost 40,842,140.68              (13,608,122.69)              27,234,017.99               

Depreciation and amortisation 55,783,329.90              (894,514.90)                     54,888,815.00               

Ipo Related Expenses as Allowed by Revenue Tribunal 9,586,366.05                   9,586,366.05                  

Net Profit 145,718.15                  10,703,134.99       1,262,487.09       

Less: Other deduction allowed by Income Tax Act -                                     

Taxable Income 1,262,487.09                  

Income Tax Rate 25%

Income Tax Amount 315,621.77                    

For S.G. Associates For and on behalf of 

Chartered Accountants Trade Tower Limited

ICAN Firm Registration No. 1055

Sumeet Gautam Shiva Hari Dangal Sushma Lamsal

Proprietor Chairman                                                 Director

Date: Satish Neupane                          Navaraj Bista

Place: Kathmandu Director                                         Director

Monika Poudyal

Account Officer
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30 Earning per share

(3,607,096.07)         21,337,244.77        

(3,607,096.07)         21,337,244.77        

4,486,903.03          3,791,020.00          

Effects of dilution:

IV. Preference Shares outstanding for conversion -                             -                             

-                             -                             

Basic earnings per ordinary share (0.80)                         5.63                           

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (0.80)                         5.63                           

30.1 Particulars Date Of Issue Number Of Shares Weight (days/365) Equivalent share

Opening Balance N/A               3,791,020.00 365/365 3,791,020.00          

Advance Share N/A                   393,384.00 365/365 393,384.00              

Add: IPO issue 22-05-25                   595,743.95 55/365 89,769.64                

23-06-25               3,375,649.05 23/365 212,712.13              

25-06-25                           300.00 21/365 17.26                         

Total equivalent share outstanding during the year 8,156,097.00          4,486,903.03       

31

Contingent liabilities are disclosed when there is a possible obligation arising from past events, the existence of which will be confirmed only 

Particulars

As on 32 nd 

Ashad 2082

As on 31 st Ashad 

2081

I. Net profit attributable to Shareholders for Basic earnings

II. Net profit attributable to Shareholders for diluted earnings

Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary

shares outstanding for the effects of all dilutive potential ordinary shares. 

III.  Weighted average number of Ordinary Shares for basic EPS

V. Weighted average number of ordinary shares adjusted for the effect of dilution

Basic earnings per share are calculated by dividing the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted 

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit or loss for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the 

Contingent Liabilities and Capital Commitments

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

The Company presents basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. The basic EPS is calculated by dividing the

profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during

the period. 
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TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

32 Segment Information for the year ended 2082-03-32

 Particulars  Leasing and Renting  Hotel  Total 

SEGEMNT INCOMES

Revenue from Hotel operations -                                          99,825,883.25                    99,825,883.25                    

 Income From Renting Business 94,829,678.99                    -                                          94,829,678.99                    

Total Revenue 94,829,678.99                 99,825,883.25                 194,655,562.24               

SEGMENT EXPENDITURES

Cost of operation -                                          28,243,778.25                    28,243,778.25                    

Employee Cost 10,060,210.53                    18,172,105.63                    28,232,316.16                    

Administrative and Operating expenses 28,668,230.74                    12,740,048.36                    41,408,279.10                    

Project Settlement Expenses -                                          -                                          -                                          

Total Expenditure 38,728,441.27                 59,155,932.24                 97,884,373.51                 

Profit/(Loss) before Interest and Depreciation 56,101,237.72                    40,669,951.01                    96,771,188.73                    

Finance Cost 7,881,393.59                       32,960,747.09                    40,842,140.68                    

Depreciation and amortisation 22,996,380.26                    33,380,694.83                    55,783,329.90                    

Profit/(Loss) before tax for the year 25,223,463.88                 (25,671,490.92)               145,718.15                        

Less:

Provision for employee bonus 5,192.47                               9,379.34                               14,571.81                             

Provision For CSR Expenses 1,457.18                               -                                          1,457.18                               

Income tax expenses-current -                                          315,621.77                          315,621.77                          

Income tax expenses-Previous year 3,529,194.25                       -                                          3,529,194.25                       

Deferred tax (expense) / income 72,418.08                             35,612.73                             108,030.80                          

Total Segment Results 21,761,495.23                 (25,960,879.31)               (3,607,096.07)                  

Segment Assets

Property, Plant & Equipment 268,157,931.54                  817,715,838.10                  1,086,467,514.82              

Intangible Assets 67,182.67                             60,000.00                             127,182.67                          

Right Of Use Asset 50,014,482.90                    70,474,709.49                    120,489,192.39                  

Deffered Tax Assets 612,973.62                          1,865,060.88                       2,478,034.50                       

Other Financial Asset 699,718.84                          -                                          699,718.84                          

Inventories -                                          4,134,299.92                       4,134,299.92                       

Cash and Cash Equivalents 48,986,188.98                    28,264,592.97                    77,250,781.95                    

Trade Receivables 29,318,381.00                    5,250,963.78                       34,569,344.78                    

Prepayments -                                          1,743,757.72                       1,743,757.72                       

Loans and Advances 46,273,887.31                    2,142,761.39                       48,416,648.70                    

Total Segment Assets 444,130,746.86               931,651,984.25               1,376,376,476.30           

Segment Liabilities Amount

Borrowings -                                         97,717,277.78                    97,717,277.78                    

Lease Liabilities 57,111,507.36                    86,513,015.15                    143,624,522.50                  

Other Liabilities 255,750,010.26                  -                                          255,750,010.26                  

Deferred Tax Liabilities -                                          -                                          -                                          

Provisions 2,113,214.77                       -                                          2,113,214.77                       

Trade Payable 9,387,845.56                       17,129,012.60                    26,516,858.16                    

Total Segment Liabilities 324,362,577.95               201,359,305.53               525,721,883.47               
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a) Reconciliation of Assets  & Liabilities

b) Basis of allocation of common assets and cost

1. Provisions:

Provisions are allocated between the segments in proportion to the respective employee costs incurred by each segment. This allocation

reflects the relationship between employee activities and the resulting provisions.

2. Deferred Tax Assets and Income:

Deferred tax assets and income are allocated based on the property, plant, and equipment (PPE) utilized by each segment. This allocation

aligns with the tax benefits and obligations arising from segment-specific asset utilization.

The allocation methodology is designed to reflect the economic substance of the underlying transactions and is consistent with the

internal management reporting used by the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM).

The Company has established the following basis for allocating common costs and assets between its operating segments:

The Company has identified two operating segments as per NFRS 8:

1. Leasing and Renting Business

2. Hotel Operations

Both operating segments meet the criteria of reportable segments under NFRS 8. Since the total revenue, profit or loss, and assets for the

reportable segments collectively represent the consolidated financial information of the Company, no reconciliation to the consolidated

totals is required.
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33 Related Party Transactions

33.1 Relationship

33.2

Shareholder

No. of share held

Amount %

Position

Shiva Hari Dangal 1292157 129,215,700.00     15.84% Chairman

Sushma Lamshal 966366 96,636,600.00       11.85% Director

Saugat Dangal 364489 36,448,900.00       4.47% Corporate Business Director

Future Star Designs And Developers 158805 15,880,500.00       1.95% Owned by Chairman

Satish Neupane 143325 14,332,500.00       1.76% Director

Transaction with related parties

Shareholder

Transaction 

Nature

Current Year Previous Year Current Year Previous Year

Shiva Hari Dangal Loan             6,100,000.00        12,780,000.00                                                        -            23,380,000.00

Sushma Lamshal Loan             4,900,000.00        12,400,000.00                                                        -                                     -   

Saugat Dangal Loan                500,000.00          1,800,000.00                                                        -            19,500,000.00

33.3

Directors Companies Position

Sankalpa 

Hospitality Pvt. Ltd

Chairman

Future Star Design & Developers Pvt Ltd Director

Sankalp Design & Developers Pvt. Ltd Chairman

Trade Tower Assets Management Pvt. Ltd Director

Grameen Bikas Lagubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited Director

Sushma Lamsal Future Star Design & Developers Pvt Ltd Director

Satish Neupane API power Ltd Chairman

Navaraj Bista Sankalp Design & Developers Pvt. Ltd Director

Bharat Raj Koirala Grameen Bikas Lagubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited Chairman

Transaction with the companies represented by the directors

Companies

Amount of 

Transaction

Balances

Nature of Transaction

1,070,577.82                    (249,602.68)

10,633,300.00                                       -   Loan repaid

-                                                             -   

Trade Tower Assets Management 1,000,000.00                                          -   loan repaid

API Power Ltd 900,845.78                           125,517.71 Service and other charge

-                                                             -   

251,236.33                                              -   Sales 

33.4

Directors Retatives Relation

Shivha Hari Dangal Sushma Lamsal / Saugat Dangal Wife / Son

Sushma Lamsal Shiva Hari Dangal / Saugat Dangal Husband / Son

Satish Neupane Sarita Nepal / Sharvil Neupane Wife / Son

Navaraj Bista Radha Devi Bista / Navindra Raj Bista Wife / Son

Bharat Raj Koirala Tara Devi Koirala / Rajesh Koirala Wife / Son

Director and their close relatives

Grameen Bikas Lagubitta Bittiya Sanstha Limited

2. Companies represented by the Director

3 Directors and their relatives.

4 Key management personnel

Shareholder holding 1 % or more during the year

Transactions Outstanding Balances

Companies represented by the directors

Shiva Hari Dangal

Sankalp Hospitality Pvt. Ltd

Future Star Design & Developers Pvt Ltd

Sankalp Design & Developers Pvt. Ltd

All loan from the related parties has been settled during the current year and hence no outstanding payable loan balance exist to these parties at the.         

end of reporting period

1.Entities exercising Control, Joint Control, or Significant Influence over the Company.

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

The company identified related parties on the following lines
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Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

33.5

1 Shiva Hari Dangal Chairman

2 Saugat Dangal Corporate Business Director

3 Bibek Maharjan Company Secretary

4 Monika Poudyal Senior Accountant

Transaction with the key Management personnel

a Short Term Employee Benefits

SN Personnel Position
No. of Share 

Held
Monthly Bonus and other 

allowances

Annual

1 Saugat Dangal Corporate Business Dire364,489.00  14,000.00              14,000.00                                     182,000.00              

2 Bibek Maharjan Company Secretary 12,333.86     30,000.00              30,000.00                                     390,000.00              

3 Monika Poudyal Senior Accountant 12,300.00     32,000.00              32,000.00                                     416,000.00              

Shareholding Classification

b Other Long Term Benefits

c Termination benefits

d Share Based Payaments

The company does not provide any other long-term benefits, such as long-service leave, long-term disability benefits, or long-term incentive plans, to employees.

Consequently, there were no related party transactions related to other long-term benefits recorded during the period.

Termination benefits are employee benefits provided in exchange for the termination of an employee’s employment as a result of either: 

(a) an entity’s decision to terminate an employee’s employment before the normal retirement date; or

(b) an employee’s decision to accept an offer of benefits in exchange for the termination of employment.

The company does not offer termination benefits, including severance pay or transitional support, to employees in cases of involuntary or voluntary termination. As a

result, no related party transactions involving termination benefits were incurred in the reporting period.

As of the reporting period, the company has no commitment towards share-based payments to key management personnel. The company has not implemented any

share-based payment plans or issued any options or equity instruments as part of compensation or incentive schemes for key management personnel.

Key management personnel (KMP)

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or

indirectly, including any director (whether executive or otherwise) of that entity.

The following individuals are designated as Key Management Personnel, having the authority and responsibility for planning, directing, and controlling the activities

of the entity:

Short-term employee benefits are employee benefits (other than termination benefits) that are expected to be settled wholly before twelve months after the end of

the annual reporting period in which the employees render the related service.

Other long-term employee benefits are all employee benefits other than short-term employee benefits, post-employment benefits and termination benefits.

Mr. Saugat Dangal holds shares in the capacity of a Promoter of the Company. In contrast, Mr. Bibek Maharjan and Ms. Monika Poudyal have been

allotted shares under the Company’s Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP).
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34 Lease:

34.1 Company as lessee :

Movement in Lease liability during the year:

Hotel Cafetaria 

52,462,165.68                65,774,495.31                                 -          118,236,660.99

Add Remeasurement 5,829,129.52           5,985,841.50                                         -             11,814,971.02

Add: Recognised during the year -                                                             -   11329269.08           11,329,269.08

Add: Interest accrued during the year 6,229,864.38                      7,844,774.73               836,413.63           14,911,052.74

Less: Payment of Lease liabilities 7,409,652.22                      4,180,000.00            1,077,777.78           12,667,430.00

Less: Derecognition during the year -                                                             -                                   -                                     -   

Closing Balance 57,111,507.36        75,425,111.54       11,087,904.93       143,624,523.83      

34.2

Hotel Cafetaria 

7,409,652.22                      6,600,000.00            1,093,333.33           15,102,985.56

One to five years 31,120,761.60                28,325,000.00            4,973,933.33           64,419,694.93

More than 5 years 74,578,914.18              276,915,208.00         11,549,848.89        363,043,971.07

Total Undiscounted Lease Liabilities 113,109,328.00            311,840,208.00         17,617,115.56        442,566,651.56

Less: Future Finance Charge 55,997,820.64              236,415,096.46            6,529,210.63        298,942,127.73

Lease Liabilities As Per Balnance Sheet (Current + Non Current ) 57,111,507.36        75,425,111.54       11,087,904.93       143,624,523.82      

34.3

14,035,089.11        

Capitalized as allowed by NAS 23 875,963.63              

Total 14,911,052.74      

34.4

27,578,482.74        

Cash Outflow for operating lease -                             

Total 27,578,482.74        

34.5 Depreciation on right of use assets

6,570,995.28           

Total 6,570,995.28         

34.6 Income from sub leasing right of use assets

34.7 Company as lessor :

Depreciation charged for the year

The company recognizes ROU assets under IFRS 16 for leases, representing the right to use leased assets over the lease term. Initially measured at cost, ROU

assets include the lease liability, initial direct costs, and restoration obligations. They are subsequently depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of

the lease term

As of the reporting period, the company is not engaged in subleasing any portion of its right-of-use assets.

All lease agreements entered into by the company with various lessors are classified as operating leases. Payments received under these leases are recognized

as lease rental revenue.

Amount recognized in Statement of Cash Flows:

Particulars

As on 32 nd  

Ashad 2082

Cash Outflow for Lease Liabiity

Particulars

As on 32 nd  

Ashad 2082

Charged to SOPL as finance cost

Opening Balance

Maturity Analysis

Particulars

Thapathali Gaushala Total

Less than one year

Interest Expenses on Lease Liabilities

Particulars

As on 32 nd  

Ashad 2082

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

Particulars

Thapathali Gaushala Total

Movement in Lease Liabilities

The Company has recognised lease liabilities in relation to the Right-of-Use assets for the Trade Tower (Thapathali), Hotel (Gaushala), and the Hotel Cafeteria. 

The liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company’s incremental borrowing rate.
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35  Financial risk management objectives and policies

35.1 Market Risk

Mitigation Measure

35.2

Mitigation Measures

Credit risk is mitigated by closely monitoring debtor accounts, regularly assessing the recoverability of outstanding

payments, and adjusting credit terms as needed. Companies also limit exposure by diversifying their customer base

and using their experience to make informed decisions on credit extension. This proactive approach helps minimize

the potential for financial loss.

The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks which are summarized below.

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market prices. Market prices comprise four types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk, commodity

price risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk.

The tourism sector is highly susceptible to market risk driven by seasonal variations, economic cycles, and external

factors such as political instability, natural disasters, or global health crises. In the tourism sector, shifts in traveler

preferences and competition from alternative accommodations like vacation rentals can also impact hotel

occupancy and revenue, creating financial instability.

Market risk in the tourism sector, driven by factors such as seasonal variations, economic cycles, political instability,

and global crises, can be mitigated through several strategies. Diversifying revenue streams, such as offering

complementary services, helps reduce reliance on one source of income. Dynamic pricing and revenue management

optimize occupancy and revenue, while targeting diverse customer segments and markets lessens vulnerability to

specific external shocks. Financial hedging can protect against currency fluctuations and rising commodity prices,

while crisis management plans ensure quick adaptation during crises. Monitoring external factors allows for

proactive adjustments, minimizing financial instability.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer

contract, leading to a financial loss. Credit risk is the risk of financial loss arising from counter-party failure to repay

or service debt according to the contractual terms or obligations. Credit risk encompasses both the direct risk of

default and the risk of deterioration of credit worthiness as well as concentration risks.

The company provides reasonable level of credit facilities to debtors and so does it enjoy credit facility from its

creditors as well. In case of impact on tourism sector, it may have impact of company debtors’ ability to pay the

company within reasonable credit period allowed. Accordingly, there exist the credit risks to that extent. The

company through its experience over the many years has been managing such risk well through proper way of close

monitoring and supervising the regular  recoverability position by the management and the Board.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company’s senior management oversees

the management of these risks.

TRADE TOWER LIMITED

KATHMANDU, NEPAL

Significant Accounting Policies and Notes to Financial Statements 

For the year ended 32nd Ashadh, 2082

The Company’s principal financial liabilities comprise trade and other payables. The main purpose of these financial

liabilities is to finance the Company’s operations. The Company’s principal financial assets comprise trade and other

receivables, investment in fixed deposits and cash and short-term deposits that arrive directly from its operations. 
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35.3

35.4

35.5

Liquidity Risk

The company primarily transacts in Indian currency, which is relatively stable and fixed in nature, thereby

minimizing exposure to foreign exchange risk. Given the stability of the Indian Rupee, the company is less

susceptible to fluctuations in exchange rates, reducing the potential for currency risk. This strategic focus on Indian

currency transactions helps ensure predictable cash flows and financial stability.

The Company maintains a cautious funding strategy to mitigate the liquidity risk. The Company's Finance

Department regulady monitors the liquidity position to ensure it has sufficient liquidity on going basis to meet the

operational needs.The Company monitors its risk to a shortage of funds on pregulaqpasis through cash forecast.

The Company maintains a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility through the use of bank overdrafts

and bank loans. Access to sources of funding is sufficient.

Mitigation Measures

To mitigate liquidity risk, the company follows a cautious funding strategy, ensuring a balance between continuity

of funding and flexibility. The Finance Department regularly monitors liquidity to ensure sufficient cash flow to

meet operational needs, using cash forecasts to anticipate and address potential shortfalls. The company also

maintains access to various funding sources, such as bank overdrafts and loans, to ensure sufficient liquidity and

avoid disruptions in meeting financial obligations. This proactive approach helps maintain investor confidence and

the company’s ability to raise funds when necessary.

Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the Company’s borrowings. The Company manages its interest rate risk by negotiating with highly

reputed commercial banks.

Mitigation Measures

The company mitigates interest rate risk by negotiating favorable terms with highly reputed commercial banks,

ensuring access to competitive interest rates. It may also explore fixed-rate loan options to lock in interest rates and

minimize exposure to market fluctuations. Regular monitoring of interest rate trends allows for proactive

adjustments to borrowing strategies. Additionally, the company could consider using financial instruments like

interest rate swaps to hedge against adverse rate movements.

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange

rates relates primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a

different currency from the Company’s functional currency). 

Mitigation Measures

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will face in meeting its obligations associated with its financial liabilities.

A material and sustained shortfall in the cash flow could undermine the Company's credit rating, impair investor

confidence and also restrict the Company's ability to raise funds.
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35.6

35.7

Mitigation Measures

To mitigate this risk, the company ensures a continuous supply of materials by sourcing them from a supplier with

whom it has a long-term relationship. This established partnership helps stabilize material costs and ensures

reliable delivery, reducing the impact of commodity price fluctuations on the company's operations.

Operational Risk

Operational risks in the hotel business are linked to service quality, staff management, and facility upkeep. Any

disruption in daily operations, such as staffing shortages, poor maintenance, or lapses in customer service, can affect 

the guest experience and reduce customer satisfaction. Furthermore, hotels must adhere to health, safety, and

environmental regulations; non-compliance can result in penalties and harm the business's reputation, ultimately

impacting occupancy rates and revenue.

Mitigation Measures

To mitigate operational risks in the hotel business, several strategies are employed. Regular staff training and

development ensure high service quality and reduce the impact of staffing shortages or poor customer service. A

preventive maintenance schedule is implemented to maintain facilities and avoid disruptions caused by equipment

failures or facility issues. Compliance with health, safety, and environmental regulations is regularly monitored

through audits, reducing the risk of penalties and protecting the hotel's reputation.

Commodity price risk

The Company is affected by the volatility of certain commodities. It's project construction activities require the

ongoing purchase of materials and therefore require a continuous supply of the same. 

The Company manages this risk by purchasing materials and supplies from the supplier identified by the group and

the Company has long term relation with the supplier.
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sDkgLsf] Joj;flos ;~rfng ljj/0f tyf tl:j/x?

sDkgLn] lb3{sfnLg Joj;flos ljsf; tyf ;~rfng df]8n cGtu{t cfˆgf ultljlwx? ;~rfng ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . cfly{s 
jif{ @)*!÷)*@ df sDkgLn] cfˆgf lbO{ k|d'v kl/of]h gf, Trade Tower Thapathali tyf Hotel Crystal Pashupati dfkm{t  
Joj;flos ;~rfng u/]sf] 5 . oL kl/of]hgfx?sf] ;~rfng cj:yf, ;+/rgf tyf k|d'v sfo{ ;Dkfbg ;"rsx? ;+If]kdf  
lgDgfg';f/ k|:t't ul/Psf] 5 . 

$=! Trade Tower Thapathali

Particulars Details

Sector Commercial Corporate Complex

Business Model BOOT

Land Long-term lease land from Nepal Food Corporation

Lease End Date 2096/03/13

Project Operation Start Date 2068/01/01

Built-up Area 28068sq.ft.

Number of Tenants 50

Average Occupancy(%) 90 %

Parking Capacity (Two-Wheelers) 2000

Parking Capacity (Four-Wheelers) 500

Key Facilities / Infrastructure
Lift facilities,24-Hour security, CCTV surveillance, generator backup, 
fire safety system, common utilities

Total Revenue (FY 2081/82) NPR 94,829,679/-
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$=@ Hotel Crystal Pashupati

Particulars Details

Sector Tourism & Hospitality (Hotel)

Business Model BOOT

Land Long-term lease land from private sector

Lease End Date 2112/02/30

Project Operation Start Date 2081/01/01

Number of Rooms 90 (Deluxe, Super Deluxe, Suite)

Number of Event Halls & Capacity 4 halls with total capacity of approximately 700 persons

Average Occupancy % 47%

Key Facilities & Services
Accommodation, food & beverage services, banquet and Event facilities, 
security services, generator backup, guest amenities

Total Revenue (FY 2081/082) NPR 99,825,881/-

Hotel Crystal Pashupati ko{6g tyf cfltYo If]qdf ;~rfngdf /x]sf] kl/of]hgf xf] . xf]6nn] cfjf; ;]jf, vfB tyf k]o ;]
jf ljleGg sfo{qmd tyf ;df/f]xsf nflu sfo{qmd xn ;'ljwf k|bfg ub}{ cfPsf] 5 . cfly{s jif{ @)*!÷*@ df xf]6n lgoldt 
?kdf ;~rfngdf /xL cfGtl/s tyf afo{ kfx'gfnfO{ ;]jf k|bfg u/]sf] 5 .
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sDkgLsf] efjL of]hgf tyf /0fgLlt

Trade Tower limited n] bL3{sfnLg Joj;flos la:tf/nfO{ Wofgdf /flv gofF kl/of]hgfx?sf] klxrfg, cWoog, ljZn]if0f tyf 
ljsf; ;DaGwL sfo{x? lg/Gt/ ?kdf cl3 a9fpFb} cfPsf] 5 . o; qmddf sDkgLn] cfltYo tyf ko{6g If]qnfO{ ;Defjgfo'Qm 
If]qsf] ?kdf klxrfg ul/ ljleGg cjwf/0ffTds kl/of]hgfx?df k|f/lDes sfo{ cl3 a9fPsf] 5 .

gu/sf]6 lghL leNnf kl/of]hgf (Private Villa)

sDkgLn] eQmk'/ lhNnf cGtu{t gu/sf]6 If]qdf lghL leNnf cjwf/0ffdf cfwfl/t cfltYo tyf ko{6g kl/of]hgfsf] klxrfg 
u/]sf] 5 . k|:tfljt kl/of]hgf gu/sf]6 jf6 s/La %)) ld6/sf] b"/Ldf cjl:yt pko'Qm :yfgdf ljsf; ug]{ cjwf/0ffdf 
cfwfl/t 5 .

o; kl/of]hgf cGtu{t s/La # j6f lglhleNnf ljsf;  ug]{ k|f/lDes of]hgf /x]sf] 5 . h;df k|To]s leNnfdf s/La !)–!@ 
hgf;Ddsf] Ifdtf /xg]5 . k|:tfljt leNnfx?df lgDg k|d'v ;'ljwfx? /xg] cjwf/0ff tof/ ul/Psf] 5 .

•	 lghL a;f]af;sf nflu cfjf;Lo If]q
•	 v]n tyf dgf]/~hg If]q
•	 :jLldª\ k'n 
•	 tyf cfp68f]/s'lsª If]q
•	 v'nf 8]s / aflx/L lj>fd :yn
•	 k|fs[lts jftfj/0f;Fu d]n vfg] v'nf xl/ofnL If]q

kl/of]hgf xfn cjwf/0ffTds of]hgf, k|f/lDes ;DefJotf cWoog tyf sG;]Kr'on l8hfOg j/0fdf /x]sf] 5 . l8hfOg tyf  
n]cfp6 sfo{x? cufl8 al9/x]sf] 5 . kl/of]hgfsf] cfly{s, k|fljlws tyf ahf/;DaGwL kIfx?sf] lj:t[t cWoog kZrft\ cufl8 
a9fOg]5 . cfjZos lg0f{o tyf :jLs[lt k|fKt ePdf sDkgLn] o; kl/of]hgfnfO{ sl/a @ aif{sf] cjlwleq r/0fa4?kdf 
sfof{Gjog ug]{ /0fgLlt lnPsf] 5 .

hl;{ª kf}jfdf kmfd{ xfp;
o;}u/L sDkgLn] hl;{ªkf}jf If]qdf klg kmfd{xfp; tyf cfltYo– ko{6g cjwf/0ffdf cfwfl/t csf]{ kl/of]hgfsf] ;Defjgfaf/] 
k|f/lDes cWoog cl3 a9fPsf] 5 . pQm kl/of]hgf xfn ;lqmo cWoog tyf ljZn]if0fsf] r/0fdf /x]sf] 5 . ahf/, :yfgsf] 
pko'Qmtf, nufgL ;+/rgf tyf bL3{sfnLg Joj;flos ;Defjgfsf] d"NofÍg kZrft\ cfufdL r/0fsf] lg0f{o lnOg]5 . 

/0fgLlts b[li6sf]0f
sDkgLn] efjL kl/of]hgfx?df k|j]z ubf{ hf]lvd Joj:yfkg, ljlQolbuf]kg, ahf/ dfu tyf bL3{sfnLg d"No l;h{gf nfO{ k|d'v 
cfwf/ dfg]/ cl3 a9\g] /0fgLlt cjnDag ug]{5 . ;a} kl/of]hgfx?r/0fa4 cWoog, :jLs[tL tyf sfof{Gjog k|lqmofaf6 dfq 
cuf8L a9fOg] gLlt sDkgLn] cjnDag u/]sf] 5 .
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